f Regulatory, Safety and Environmental
Notices

User Guide



© Copyright 2014 Hewlett-Packard
Development Company, L.P.

Bluetooth is a trademark owned by its
proprietor and used by Hewlett-Packard
Company under license. ENERGY STAR and the
ENERGY STAR mark are registered trademarks
owned by the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency. Java is a trademark of Sun
Microsystems. Microsoft and Windows are U.S.
registered trademarks of the Microsoft group
of companies.

The information contained herein is subject to
change without notice. The only warranties for
HP products and services are set forth in the
express warranty statements accompanying
such products and services. Nothing herein
should be construed as constituting an
additional warranty. HP shall not be liable for
technical or editorial errors or omissions
contained herein.

Second Edition: October 2014
First Edition: June 2014

Document Part Number: 786097-002



About This Guide

This guide provides regulatory, safety and environmental information that is compliant with U.S., Canadian,
and international regulations for notebook computers, desktops, thin clients and personal workstations.

A WARNING! Text set off in this manner indicates that failure to follow directions could result in bodily harm
or loss of life.

/\ CAUTION: Text set off in this manner indicates that failure to follow directions could result in damage to
equipment or loss of information.

[:;’/f’ NOTE: Text set off in this manner provides important supplemental information.




iv About This Guide



Table of contents

1 Regulatory notices for N0Otebook COMPURELS .......cceeeeieeeeniienencieenenceencncctenssssessssssessssscssssssssssssssssssssssssssenses .1
ACCESSING rEGULALOIY LADELS ...ttt e ete et e e et e e e ae e e e s e e e e ae e e e s e s s e sesssessesssensessensesnsenssensenn 1
Federal Communications COMMISSION NOTICE .......ccceiieirririirrirteie ettt et et et et et et st et s e e nas 2

MOGIFICALIONS .ttt ettt sttt ettt a ettt s et et e et et e e s et s enteseneesentenanten 2

CADLES ..ttt ettt et ettt s et e e et et et e e e e as 2
Declaration of Conformity for products marked with the FCC logo (United States only) ................. 3

Products with wireless LAN devices or HP Mobile Broadband Modules ...........cccoceervrnnncnncnncncncn. 3

BFAzZil NOTICE .ttt ettt sttt ettt st st s et et e st et e e e et e et st nens 3
CANAMA NOTICES ...ttt e et te et et et et et et et e e e e s aeeaeese s e e et et et et et sateat et eaeeneeneesesenaesenteneenen 4
European Union regULAtory NOTICES ...ttt rte et e seeseseeeee s e e e e saessseesssessssessaesesaesssesessesnsasnsen 4
Declaration of CONFOIMILY ......cceeveeeeeeeeeeeecereecee et et e te et e et e e e e e se e s e s se s se s e e ese s e e seessennean q

Products with wireless functionality (EMF) ..........coueoirmeeieeeeeeeeteeteeete e ceeneenenens 5

Restrictions for product with wireless functionality .........ccceceeeereeeeeseeeeereeceeceeeeeeene 5

European telephone network declaration (Modem/Fax) ........ceceeeeeeeeereereereeeeneeeeeeennens 5

[T (0] 1o g LTk o) € ol < 5

GErmany (ENGLSH tEXL) ....cvoveveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereieeetesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesesssene 5

Germany (DeULSCRET tEXL) ...c.ceveeveeeereeeecerceee e sae e sessessesesseeenees 5

Australia and New Zealand NOTICE ......co.ce oottt et et ettt s e st e e s s ae s e s et e e eneene 6
=Y o= 1 8 o] o =TSRSS 6
Wireless LAN, Wireless WAN, and Bluetooth certification markings ..........cceeoeeeeeereeieeceeieeceeene 6

SOULN KOFB@ NOLICES ...ttt ettt e et s e st s e e es et et et et et et et s et et e e e seeaeeneseaenses et eneentans 6
MEXICO NOTICE ..ttt ettt st e e e a et e bt e et st st et et s ettt sae e e snenennesenneneanes 6
SINGAPOIE WIrLESS NOTICE ....eeeeeeeeeeeeeee et ee e te e e te e et e e e e ee e e e ses s e se e s esse s s essesssessesssessesnsansesssessesnsanseensanns 7
Thailand WWAN WIreleSs NOLICE ......coceeieieieeeee ettt ettt et et sa e e st et et et et et e e et saneeenann 7
TAIWAN NCC NMOTICES ...ttt ettt st st s s e e s et et et e et st et e e st e e semessesenseneantns 7
Wireless LAN 802.17@ AEVICES ....ccrueevrceereeereeeeeneeeneetssetssetsaetsset s et sesssaessesesseessenessenesnsnesasnssncas 7

Wireless LAN 802.11 devices/Bluetooth devices/Short range devices .........ccceeveeeeeerereceeerereseenns 8

ATTIING ErAVEL NOTICE .ttt ettt et ettt st e s me s e b et e st et et st et e e st eais 8
User-replaceable Dattery NOTICES .....ue ettt e te et e e et s e e e e e e e se e e aeese et esse e sa s s enaesnsannes 8
Factory-5ealed Dattery NOTICES .......oov ettt ettt e ere e e e e e see s e s e e ae s et eesaesessessssessseessssessesssesassessnnnen 8
LaSEE COMPLIANCE ..ttt rte st e st e e e e e ae e e st s e saesese e e s e s sa e e s asssseessessssaassessaeassesassesnsesnseessseansanans 9
MOAEIT NOTICES ....oueeeuieeeieeeteeetret et st st e s et s et e se st s se st s aest s et sae et e st s eat s eat s e st esentesentesesteaesteaeessateseaseseatsen 9
Telecommunications deViCE APPrOVaALS ......oc.eeeeeeeceeeeeeeceecrecee e steeste e e e e aeeessessseeesseeaesesaeenneas 9

U.S. MOdem STALEMENTS ..ottt et ettt st et sesmesaenene 10

U.S. MOdem deClarations ........ccoeecreeereeireereetreetresee ettt st sttt se s e se s e e e es 11

Canada MOAEM SEALEIMENTS .....eoicueeeieeeeceeeeeeeee et ee e e e s ase e s sseeesseesesse e s ssesesssnesessseessnneen 12



Japan MOAEM STALEIMENTS ......eeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeecereeteete e e e sseeeseesseeessesssessssesssessssssssesssessssessssensne 12

New Zealand modem SEAtEMENTES .......ccccivireirerereree ettt et ettt et s e e e seene s 12
VOICE SUPPOIT ..ttt ettt et e rte e ee e rae s e e e e saeesseeeee s e s e s sae s e st essasssesnseensasnnes 13
POWET COMA NOTICE ...ttt ettt st sttt e s st ee e sttt e et e et e et e et e e en e enseses 13
JaPAN POWET COMO NMOLICE .t eeeeeeeeee e e e e ee e e s esaeesaee et essaeeeseesssseesaeessesessesssssessesssesssenses 13
DC plug of eXternal HP POWEE SUPPLY ....eeeveeeeeeeeereieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeseeeseeseeeseeseeessessesssessesssessasssessenses 13
Macrovision COrporation NOTICE ....cccueiciiicieeecctecee ettt s et s e st e e see s sae s e e e s e se e s e e s snaessaessseessnesnsaannen 13
2 Regulatory notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations ........cccccccceeeecececeneccececennccnceees .. 14
MOAEM NOTICES ...ttt et ettt e st e e e s s e s s e e s et et et et et et et s et eat et e e s et e sessesaeseseeeneantant 14
Telecommunications deViCe aPPrOVALS .......ecveeeeceeeeeeecee ettt e e eae e e e se e e e eae e aeeseeaeenean 14
U.S. MOdEM STALEMENTS ..ottt ettt ettt e e e e s s s s sne st et et et e e ennns 14
Canadian MOodem STAtEMENTS ..ottt se s st et e et sttt s s neas 15
Japanese MOdem STAtEMENTS .........cceeieeeeieeeeeeceecteeee e eee e e e e e e e see s esseessesaesnsessesnsessssnsensasnsen 15
New Zealand MOodem SEAtEMENTES ......ccccvevirrirrirriererie ettt et et et e et e st st e s e s sesne s eseesaesaeneen 16
AV T (a1 U1 0] o Yo o RS 16
Electromagnetic compatibility NOTICES ...ocveeieeeeeeeeeeeee ettt e e e se e e e sse e s e sesnessesnanns 16
Federal Communications COMMISSION NOTICE ...c..coueeueeueeiererietrteeeeee ettt ettt e e as 17
MOGIFICALIONS .ttt ettt ettt ettt sttt s e s e e sannen 17
CADLES ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt st ettt e s et se st ne st nen 17
Declaration of conformity for products marked with the FCC logo (United States
ONY) ettt ettt et e e et sene s ese s st ese e s st e e se st esess st etese s st esensanetesennanes 17
Products with wireless LAN d@VICES .......ccceeurcerrtrrernirrieenennceeeneneeeeteteteeee st e e sesseenes 17
Australia telecom STAtEMENT ..ottt et 18
Brazil NOTICE «..eceeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ettt et et e ettt et s et e e e e e san s 19
CANAMIAN NOLICE ..ttt et ettt et et et st et e st e st st e e e s s e s s e neese st et esteneentenis 19
European Union regulatory NOLICES .......eoceeceeeeeeceeeeeceee et ee e e e seeeeaeeeee s e s e e saesesaessesesnessanennes 19
Declaration of CONFOIMILY .......ccveeueeieeeeeeceeeee ettt e e e e e e eae e e e seesaesseeneens 19
Products with wireless functionality (EMF) ..........ccceeueviereeeereceereeereeeeneene. 19
Restrictions for product with wireless functionality .........cceeveeeevecveennnee. 20
European telephone network declaration (Modem/Fax) .........cceeeverennnene. 20
Ergonomics NOTICE ....coeueeeeeeeee ettt st 20
JAPAN NOLICE et e et e e et e st e e st e s e s e e s e e e e e e s s e e s e sse s s saaeassseesanseeesnssaesssnnesannen 20
Wireless LAN and Bluetooth certification markings .........cceeveeeeeeeeceeseeceeeceeceeeeceeeneene 20
SOULN KOFE@ NOLICES ..ttt ettt ettt et e e st s e e s e e s s s e e se st et et et et sate e e e saeenannens 20
MEXICO NOTICE ..ttt ettt st st st s et sn et sme et sme st e mean 21
TAIWAN NCC NOTICES ...ttt ettt sttt st e s et e e et et st et st san e ne s 21
Wireless LAN 802.1T@ EVICES ....cocceuerueeueeeeneeeeteteeetetsteee e sesseeessesaesaseseseeseesseseeneenes 21

Wireless LAN 802.11 devices/Bluetooth devices/Short range devices............cccueunee.. 22



3 Safety notices for NOtebOOK COMPULELS ....c..ceeeuieeneecienencnienenciencnceensscsessssssesssssesssssssssssscsssssssssssssssssssessssssenses 23

Heat-related safety WarNing NOTICE .....coco oottt et et et e ettt s e e e e s ssesaesaesneneen 23
Potential safety CONAItIONS NOTICE .......cceeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeteeteteeeectee et ee e e se e e ae s e esseesseseessesseessensesssenses 23
User-replaceable DAttery NOTICES .....veceecieeeeeececcteeeccteereetee e e e teeeeeae e e e se e s e s e s s e sseessensesssenseessensesssenseensnnn 23
Headset and earphone vOlUME LEVEL NOTICE ....c.eeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt st e st e st e e s ae e s s e e e seennens 24
POWEE COPA NOLICES ...ttt ettt st sttt e e a et et et et et st et e s ae et e e e sesaeaeeseeeneenes 24
Brazil NOTICE ..ottt ettt ettt et e e e ettt et e ses 24

CLleaning the KEYDOAIM ..ottt sa ettt e et e e et et et st et e e s e e se e s sassesaaenanseneas 24
TFAVELNOTICE ettt ettt et ettt s e s e e e e st et et et st sat e e e saeeseeseeseaesesententententen 24
ChiNQ SAfEEY NOTICES ..ottt et ee e ree e ee e e e e se e e e ss e s esse e s esse s s ass e et assessanssensenssenseessensasssensesssens 25
China: ALEITUAE NOTICE ..ottt ettt se ettt e et et e e et e e s e s e e s s saesneseteneantens 25

China: Tropical WarNiNg NOLICE .....ccueeeeeeeeeeeeceeeee et e teete e e e e see e e e e e see s sseesaeseseessessssensaessaennens 25

Norway and Sweden: Cable grounding notice for products with @ TV EUNEr .......c.oeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 25
TAIWAN BSMINOLICE ...ttt ettt st et s e s e e s s st eese et e e et et et e et e ee st e sne s et enesneennes 25
4 Safety notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations ..........cccceeeceeeeieneccneeienaccececennccncnnes weee 26
Important Safety INFOIMALION .......cceeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt ee e e eeese e e e seesse e eaaeseesseesaensessnennen 26
INSEALAtION CONAITIONS ....evuieeieeeieeeee ettt ettt ettt ettt s et ettt s et s et s et e se st e sesteseneeneaseneasen 26
Battery replacemeEnt NOLICE .....u ettt tee e e ae e e e e sae e e aeesaesesa e s s e s ssesssessssessssesseessesassensannas 27
Headset and earphone VOlUME LEVEL NOTICE .....eeeeieeeeeeeeeeeceee ettt s et e e ae e e e s e e e e e e s sa et e s aeeeaessnnan 27
LSEE SAFELY ..ttt sttt st sttt et s et st st st st et sttt bt s et a et s ae s ae st s ae et sae et eaeetene 28
Power supply and power cord Set reqUIrEIMENLS ........cceeceeecereieeceeeteeteeeeee e seeeeeeseseessseeessesssesssesssssessesssesen 28
Power supply class | grounding reqUIFEMIENTS ........ccceeeeeereeereeeieereeeeceeeeeesseeeseesssseesaesssssessssssenses 28

Brazil NOTICE ...ttt st st sttt s e nene 28

DENMAIK ..ttt ettt et ettt st s e se e e et et et et et et e e nn 28

FINLANG <.ttt se e a et ettt st st 28

INOTWAY <ottt ettt e st st e s e st e s s e s ae e s sae s s st s e ae s saesae s e st e s sasaseasssasnsessnesssaennnenn 28

SWERABN ..ttt ettt ettt s et e st et et et et et e e s me e seesesaeene et et et et enten 28

Power sUPPLY rE@QUIFEMENTES .....oeeeeeeeeeeeeeec ettt te e cae s et e s se s e e e s ess e e e e s sseeesaesseseeassnnennen 28

FOr USE N NOIMWAY ettt st eee e see e st e s sae s s e e s sassseessaesesnessnesssnessnasnnnn 29

Power cord Set reqQUIrEIMENTES ......ccveeeieeeeeieeeeeeeeerteseeee e e eseeesaessseessaeessseessesssseessessssesssessssensansnsen 29

Japan power Cord reqQUIFEMENTES ......c.eeeeeeeieeeectee e et cte e eeesee st e s seeesaeeesaeseaaeeeesesaesssesssaesssesnseann 29

PINCR N@ZAN ...ttt ettt sttt et s et e e e e ettt st e sens 29
LRV 1oL (=T ol = Wl g g Y=ot (o] 635 ] o) (=Tt o] o 0 30
External television antenna groUNding ..........ceeeceeeieeceeciiereeeceeccree e e cee e e e e eae e e e s e e e ee s ae e aesnean 30

Lightning ProtECLION «.co.cvuieieeeee ettt s et ettt et et st et s e s s e ssasaesaesnesnes 30

NOte t0 CATV SYSEEMUINSLALLEN ...ttt et e e e e e e e e aeesae s e e e e saeessessseennnenns 30

ChiNQ SAfELY NOTICES ...ceeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeecte et e cte e reeeteeste e e seeese e aesssessessae s asseessasseessasseesenseensensaenseessensenssenseesaens 31
China: ALLIEUAE NOTICE ...ttt ettt ettt ettt st e e e e s e es 31

China: Tropical WarNiNg NOTICE ......ccuveeeeeeeieeeeeceeeeereee e e teesteeeseeesaeeeseeeeesessesssesessessseessesssssnsaensens 31

GErmMaNY @COUSEICS NMOTICE «..eeieieeeeeceece ettt et e e e e e e e e ae s e e e e ae s et e e saeessaeesaesesaesssassseeaesseassseensennnen 32

vii



TAIWAN BSMINOTICE ettt cec e e e ese e sasse e e s e s sss e e eesssssses e eessssssseesssssssnsessessssssesesssssseseessssssnnene 32

5 Environmental notices for notebook computers. 33
Electronic hardware, packaging and battery reCyCling .......cueeceeeeeeceecceeceeceee et eae e e s eenaeaes 33
Disposal of Waste @QUIPMENT DY USEIS ........eeeeeeeceeeeeceecteeee e te e rteaeeeeeseeeessessesssssesssessesseessesssensesssensesseens 33
Brazil alkaling battery diSPOSAL .......ccueou ettt e et e s s e e st sese s e s s e s e e se s ee s e e sesseesennnens 33
Brazil hardware recycling infOrMAation .........o.ceeeeeieeeeeeeecteceeeec ettt e e saeeseeseeaesseesaesseesseeseensesssensenns 34
ENERGY STAR® Certification (Select MOAeLS ONLY) ......c.ceeveeeeeeerereeeiererereeesereneereeeseeesessesessesessesensessnsesssenees 34
ChEMICAL SUDSTANCES ...ttt sttt et et e st st et et s e e e e s aeesesse e e s et et et et e st eatenaenesaeensnans 35
China enviroNMENtAl NOTICES .......eeieieeee ettt ettt ettt s et e e et et et et e e st e e e e nes 35
CHIN@ PCENEIGY LADEL ...ttt ete et e e e e e e aeesteeae e e e see s e ss e s e se s s asseensasseasasssensaessensesssenseensenn 35
China restriction of hazardous SUDSTANCES (ROHS) .......covvurueeeieireeeeeieec ettt es st eees 38
India restriction of hazardous SUDSTANCES (ROHS) .....ccouvuieiririreieeertrreee sttt se e sasae e se s eseeessaas 41
Japan restriction of hazardous SUDSTANCES (ROHS) .......c.cveueeereeereeererererereeeseeseeesesresessesessesessesesesssessesessenes a1
Mexico SUStaiNabLe ENErgy USE LAW ......cocceieieieieieieeeceeeteetetet et ettt et st ee e ssesse s et et este st ese e e e e ene s 41
TUIKEY EEE FEGUIALION ...ttt et et e e rte e teeete e et e e e e e s ae e e sae e se s e e e s sseesaasessesssensssanssesssesnssnsnsannsen a1
Ukraine restriction of hazardous substances (ROHS) ........ccceiiierereieeeesseesssssssssese s sssesesesesens 41
Perchlorate material—special handling May @PPLY «.c.ceceeeeeeeeeeeec ettt e s s ae e a1

6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations .........cccccceeeieeeieneccenecenaccecncenaccnaes 42
Electronic hardware, packaging and battery reCyCling .......c.eeeeeeeceeceecceeceeceeeeeceeccr et ree e e e s eae e aaeans 42
Disposal of waste @QUIPMENT DY USEIS ... ettt eetee e tee e eae e ee e s s e saesse e e s se s e essee e e sesssenseeneens 42
Brazil alkaling battery diSPOSAL .......eeceieeieeeeeeeeee ettt e eeerte e seeseae e e e e e sse e s e esseeessessseeessessaenssesssesssennnes 42
Brazil hardware recycling infOrMAation .........o.cecveeieeeeeececteeeeeec ettt e et e steeeeeseeaeeseesaeeseeaeeseensesssensanns 43
ENERGY STAR® Certification (Select MOdelS ONLY) ......c.cveveeeeeeeereieeeeeretereeeeereneereeereseesessesessesessesessesesesssenees 43
ChemICAl SUDSTANCES ...ttt ettt e et et ettt st e e e e eseese e et et et et et et sat et e e eaeenaenaan 44
MEFCUIY SEATEMEBNT ...ttt rre e ree e e st e e s s e e e e s e e e e s s et e s s sa e s s ssaeesseesssaeesssaaessssaessssessnsnas 44
Perchlorate material—special handling MaY APPLY ...ccveeeeeieeeeeece ettt ee e eee e e ae e e e sae e e nas 44
China enviroNMENLAl NOTICES .....cveieieieeeee ettt ettt ettt st et s e s et e e et et et et e e s e et e e nanan 44
CRINA PC ENEIGY LADEL ..ottt ettt e e et e e te e et e e e e s e e e s e s e se e s s e e e sseessesesaeassesesaeensesnsaesnsasnsen 45
China restriction of hazardous SUbStANCES (ROHS) ......c.cciiiiireeeeeeeeeee e e ns 48

The Table of Hazardous Substances/Elements and their Content .........cccceeveeeeeerereceeeereceeneenen. 49
India restriction of hazardous SUDStANCES (ROHS) .........cvvvevereriririrereriririrsesesesesesesssesssssssesesssssssssssssssssssssssassssens 50
IT ECO dECLATAtIONS .....cveueeeereeereetraetraet s teete et eaeete e see e sse e sae st sae st sae st saestsaestene s et es et ssenessentsaentsasntsasatsnsasenens 50
Japan restriction of hazardous SUbStaNCES (ROHS) .......c.cceueieeecieeieeceeecte et ettt ee et s e s snenan 50

viii

Ley para el Aprovechamiento Sustentable de la Energia de México (Mexico Sustainable Energy Use Law) ... 50

TUPKEY EEE FEGULALION ...ttt ettt sae st st et et et st e e s e s s e s e saasaessesaesaessestessessesssnsensesassesn 51
Vkpaina oOMekeHHs Ha HasBHiCTh HeOe3neunux peyosuH (Ukraine restriction of hazardous substances

(20T 5 Y ) YUV 51
TCO Certified EAGe COrtifiCation .......coveeeerieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeseessesstessesssesssessesseeseessesssessesssensesssensenses 51



Index

53






1 Regulatory notices for notebook computers

This chapter provides country- and region-specific non-wireless and wireless regulatory notices and
compliance information for the computer product. Some of these notices may not apply to your product.

One or more integrated wireless devices may be installed. In some environments, the use of wireless devices
may be restricted. Such restrictions may apply onboard airplanes, in hospitals, near explosives, in hazardous
locations, and so on. If you are uncertain of the policy that applies to the use of this product, ask for
authorization to use it before you turn it on.

Accessing regulatory labels

Regulatory labels, which provide country or regional regulatory information (for example, FCC ID), may be
physically located on the bottom of the computer, inside the battery bay (select models only), under the
removable service door (select models only), on the back of the display, or on the wireless or modem
module.

Some products may also provide electronic regulatory labels (e-labels) for radio modules in your computer.
Electronic labels can be accessed through the system BIOS.

E?'/f} NOTE: Electronic labels are not available on all products.

ﬂ% NOTE: Devices not for sale or use in the United States may not contain a FCCID.

To view electronic regulatory labels:

1.  Turnon or restart the computer, and then press esc while the “Press the ESC key for Startup Menu”
message is displayed at the bottom of the screen.

2. Pressf10 to enter Computer Setup.

3. Useapointing device or the arrow keys to select Advanced, select Electronic Labels, and then press
enter.

4. Toview an electronic label, use a pointing device or the arrow keys to select one of the listed items, and
then press OK.

[%f’ NOTE: The list of available electronic label items varies depending on the computer model and
installed devices.

5. To exit Computer Setup menus without saving your changes:
Select the Exiticon in the lower-right corner of the screen, and then follow the on-screen instructions.

Use the arrow keys to select Main, select Ignore Changes and Exit, and then press enter.

Accessing regulatory labels 1



2

Federal Communications Commission notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more
of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment to an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio or television technician for help.

Modifications

The FCC requires the user to be notified that any changes or modifications made to this device that are not
expressly approved by HP may void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Cables

To maintain compliance with FCC Rules and Regulations, connections to this device must be made with
shielded cables having metallic RFI/EMI connector hoods.

Chapter 1 Regulatory notices for notebook computers



Declaration of Conformity for products marked with the FCC logo (United States

only)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following 2 conditions:
1.  This device may not cause harmful interference.

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

If you have questions about the product that are not related to this declaration, write to
Hewlett-Packard Company
P. 0. Box 692000, Mail Stop 530113
Houston, TX 77269-2000
For questions regarding this FCC declaration, write to
Hewlett-Packard Company
P. 0. Box 692000, Mail Stop 510101
Houston, TX 77269-2000
or call HP at 281-514-3333

To identify your product, refer to the part, series, or model number located on the product.

Products with wireless LAN devices or HP Mobile Broadband Modules

This device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

A WARNING! Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation The radiated output power of this device is below the

FCC radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, the device should be used in such a manner that the
potential for human contact is minimized during normal operation of tablet PCs and notebook computers.

During normal operation of tablet PCs and notebook computers with displays equal to or less than 30.5 cm
(12 inches): To avoid the possibility of exceeding the FCC radio frequency exposure limits, human proximity

to the antennas should not be less than 2.5 cm (1 inch). To identify the location of the wireless antennas,
refer to the computer user guides included with your computer.

During normal operation of notebook computers with displays greater than 30.5 cm (12 inches): To avoid the

possibility of exceeding the FCC radio frequency exposure limits, human proximity to the antennas should

not be less than 20 cm (8 inches), including when the computer display is closed. To identify the location of

the wireless antennas, refer to the computer user guides included with your computer.

A CAUTION: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted to indoor use, due to its
operation in the 5.15- to 5.25-GHz frequency range. The FCC requires this product to be used indoors for the

frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel
mobile satellite systems. High-power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25- to 5.35-GHz and
5.65- to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage to this device.

Brazil notice

Este equipamento opera em carater secundario, isto é, ndo tem direito a protecdo contra interferéncia
prejudicial, mesmo de estacdes do mesmo tipo, e ndo pode causar interferéncia a sistemas operando em
carater primario.

Brazil notice

3



4

Este equipamento atende aos limites de Taxa de Absor¢do Especifica referente a exposicdo a campos
elétricos, magnéticos e eletromagnéticos de radiofreqiiéncias adotados pela ANATEL.

Ao operar o dispositivo a uma distancia muito préxima do seu corpo, utilize um acessoério de armazenamento
ndo metalico para posicionar o dispositivo a uma distancia minima de 1,5 cm do corpo.

Canada notices

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment
Regulations, CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B). If this device has WLAN or Bluetooth capability, the device complies
with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

A WARNING! Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation: The radiated output power of this device is below the

Industry Canada radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, the device should be used in such a manner
that the potential for human contact is minimized during normal operation.

During normal operation of tablet PCs and notebook computers with displays equal to or less than 30.5 cm
(12 inches): To avoid the possibility of exceeding the Industry Canada radio frequency exposure limits, human
proximity to the antennas should not be less than 2.5 cm (1 inch). To identify the location of the wireless
antennas, refer to the computer user guides included with your computer.

During normal operation of notebook computers with displays greater than 30.5 cm (12 inches): To avoid the
possibility of exceeding the Industry Canada radio frequency exposure limits, human proximity to the
antennas should not be less than 20 cm (8 inches), including when the computer display is closed. To identify
the location of the wireless antennas, refer to the computer user guides included with your computer.

A CAUTION: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted to indoor use, due to its

operation in the 5.15- to 5.25-GHz frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors
for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-

channel mobile satellite systems. High-power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25- to 5.35-GHz
and 5.65- to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage to this device.

The antennas for this device are not replaceable. Any attempt at user access will damage your computer.

European Union regulatory notices

Declaration of Conformity

q

Products bearing the CE marking comply with one or more of the following EU Directives as may be
applicable:

Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC; EMC Directive 2004/108/EC; Ecodesign Directive 2009/125/EC; R&TTE
Directive 1999/5/EC; RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Compliance with these directives is assessed using applicable European Harmonised Standards.

The full Declaration of Conformity can be found at the following web site: www.hp.eu/certificates (Search
with the product model name or its Regulatory Model Number (RMN), which may be found on the regulatory
label.)

Chapter 1 Regulatory notices for notebook computers



The point of contact for regulatory matters is Hewlett-Packard GmbH, Dept./MS:HQ-TRE, Herrenberger
Strasse 140, 71034 Boeblingen, GERMANY.

Products with wireless functionality (EMF)

This product meets international guidelines (ICNIRP) for exposure to radio frequency radiation.

This product incorporates a radio transmitting and receiving device. For notebook computers in normal use, a
separation distance of 20 cm ensures that radio frequency exposure levels comply with EU requirements.
Products designed to be operated at closer proximities, such as tablet computers, comply with applicable EU

requirements in typical operating positions, but a minimum distance of 1 cm should be maintained from the
antennas.

Restrictions for product with wireless functionality

This product is designed for use without restrictions in all EU countries, plus Iceland, Liechtenstein, Norway,
and Switzerland.

European telephone network declaration (Modem/Fax)

The product herewith complies with the requirements of the R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC (Annex Il) and
carries the CE marking accordingly. However, due to differences between the individual PSTNs provided in
different countries/regions, the approval does not, of itself, give an unconditional assurance of successful
operation on every PSTN network termination point. In the event of problems, you should contact your
equipment supplier in the first instance.

Ergonomics notice
Germany (English text)

When a mobile computer is used at the office workstation for display work tasks where the Visual Display
Unit (VDU) Directive 90/270/EEC is applicable, an adequate external keyboard is required. Depending on the
application and task, an adequate external monitor may also be necessary to attain working conditions
comparable to a workstation setup.

Ref: EK1-ITB 2000 (voluntary GS certification)

Mobile computers bearing the "GS" approval mark meet the applicable ergonomic requirements. Without
external keyboards, they are suitable only for short-time use of VDU tasks.

During mobile use with disadvantageous illumination conditions (e.g. direct sun light) reflections may occur,
which result in reduced readability.

Germany (Deutscher text)

Wird ein mobiler Computer fiir Bildschirmarbeitsaufgaben verwendet, wo die Richtlinie 90/270/EEG
(Bildschirmarbeitsrichtlinie) anzuwenden ist, wird eine geeignete externe Tastatur notwendig. Abhdngig von
der Anwendung und der Aufgabe kann ein geeigneter externer Monitor erforderlich sein, um vergleichbare
Arbeitsbedingungen zu einem stationdren Arbeitsplatz zu erreichen.

Ref: EK1-ITB 2000 (freiwillige GS Zertifizierung)

Mobile Computer, welche das "GS" Zeichen tragen, entsprechen den ergonomischen Anforderungen und sind
nur fiir kurzzeitige Benutzung von Bildschirmarbeitsaufgaben geeignet.

Bei mobiler Nutzung mit ungtinstigen Lichtverhaltnissen (z.B. direkte Sonneneinstrahlung) kann es zu
Reflexionen und damit zu Einschrankungen der Lesbarkeit der dargestellten Zeichen kommen.

European Union regulatory notices

5



6

Australia and New Zealand notice

This equipment incorporates a radio transmitting and receiving device. In normal use, a separation distance
of 20 cm ensures that radio frequency exposure levels comply with the Australian and New Zealand
Standards.

Japan notice

COEEWR, 77ABIRHMEMEET T, COKES, RERKECHER
THIEEENELTVWETH, COREBF I IFPTLED 3 > Z2EHIC
LU TERSINS L, ZREREESIZEITIEN BN ET,

MFEHEAE (SIS TIELVEN) TRV E LT T EL, VCCI—B

5 GHzifr A3 2 FEMHRERE (802.11a%) XENMERIZR ST
WET, COBREBRACHERTLS Z LIFERETHELERTHET,

Wireless LAN, Wireless WAN, and Bluetooth certification markings

Z ORI, FRELE DO MR A HE L TV ET,

This product contains certified radio equipment.

-

South Korea notices
Bu 7171 (V4 & W5F 21 7] AFA)

[e}
=714 8@F) AAFAG 7 24 F2 AR A AL g AL BA 0 s, mE A o] 4

o
N
N,

] L

AH8E 5 9l

EEER L

S A A 7L A TR A o] Qo m s Q1 okl gl E A H A 3 5 gL (FAULE A E o]
M2 5]0] 9= 3-9)

%Al A A E AEH A, il A AN 2 E ALSshe] 238} B Abol] 2.5cm o] 4] A
2 FAA S

Mexico notice

Declaracion para México

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacién no deseada.

If your product is provided with wireless accessories such as a keyboard or mouse and you need to identify
the model of the accessory, refer to the label included on that accessory.

Chapter 1 Regulatory notices for notebook computers



Singapore wireless notice

Turn off any WWAN devices while you are onboard aircraft. The use of these devices onboard aircraft is
illegal, may be dangerous to the operation of the aircraft, and may disrupt the cellular network. Failure to
observe this instruction may lead to suspension or denial of cellular services to the offender, or legal action,
or both.

Users are reminded to restrict the use of radio equipment in fuel depots, chemical plants, and where blasting
operations are in progress.

As with other mobile radio transmitting equipment, users are advised that for satisfactory operation of the
equipment and for the safety of personnel, no part of the human body should be allowed to come too close
to the antennas during operation of the equipment.

This device has been designed to comply with applicable requirements for exposure to radio waves, based on
scientific guidelines that include margins intended to assure the safety of all people, regardless of health and
age. These radio wave exposure guidelines employ a unit of measurement known as the specific absorption
rate (SAR). Tests for SAR are conducted using standardized methods, with the phone transmitting at its
highest certified power level in all used frequency bands. The SAR data information is based on CENELEC's
standards EN50360 and EN50361, which use the limit of 2 watts per kilogram, averaged over 10 grams of
tissue.

Thailand WWAN wireless notice

This telecom equipment has complied with NTC regulations.

idnd Insauunantazadnaaiil danumeandasmudan muavas ang.

Taiwan NCC notices
Wireless LAN 802.11a devices

1£5.25G j5.85G§E%WT§T%T’E ki3
EI\ER M EEDEANEA

Singapore wireless notice 7



Wireless LAN 802.11 devices/Bluetooth devices/Short range devices

EohEBRENICEHREEHME

BT BNAFTES R OBIENFERMS - FEETT - o7 -
ARKEHESTFEA S HHEE - MATHEREHAR
axat P B ThiE -

BTG BEhENBFSESHOMHISEERN 2R TESRA
fa ; BFRETTERRE - BIIAER - fEEET
ERGEEMEEE -

HIH S e - KB EREERCBRERE - BhE
HEERANZAERERISE - HELERFHENE
ik EMEREcT8# -

Airline travel notice

Use of electronic equipment onboard commercial aircraft is at the discretion of the airline.

User-replaceable battery notices

When a battery has reached the end of its useful life, do not dispose of the battery in general household
waste. Follow the local laws and regulations in your area for computer battery disposal.

HP encourages customers to recycle used electronic hardware, HP original print cartridges, and rechargeable
batteries. For more information about recycling programs, refer to the HP Web site at http://www.hp.com/
recycle.

For information about removing a user-replaceable battery, refer to the user guide included with the product.

Factory-sealed battery notices

The batterylies] in this product cannot be easily replaced by users themselves. Removing or replacing the
battery could affect your warranty coverage. If a battery is no longer holding a charge, contact support.

When a battery has reached the end of its useful life, do not dispose of the battery in general household
waste. Follow the local laws and regulations in your area for battery disposal.

Chapter 1 Regulatory notices for notebook computers


http://www.hp.com/recycle
http://www.hp.com/recycle

Laser compliance

A WARNING! Use of controls or adjustments, or performance of procedures other than those specified in the
laser product installation guide, may result in hazardous radiation exposure. To reduce the risk of exposure
to hazardous radiation:

e Do not try to open the module enclosure. There are no user-serviceable components inside.

e Do not operate controls, make adjustments, or perform procedures to the laser device other than those
specified in the laser product installation guide.

e Allow only authorized service providers to repair the unit.

This product may be provided with an optical storage device (for example, a CD or DVD drive) and/or a fiber
optic transceiver. Each of these devices that contain a laser is classified as a Class 1 Laser Product in
accordance with IEC/EN 60825-1 and meets the requirements for safety of that standard.

Each laser product complies with US FDA regulations of 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 or complies with those
regulations except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50 dated June 24, 2007.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT

Modem notices

A WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons when using this device, always
follow basic safety precautions, including the following:

e Do not use this product near water—for example, near a bathtub, wash bowl, kitchen sink or laundry
tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool.

e  Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There is a remote risk of electric shock from
lightning.

e Do not use this product to report a gas leak while in the vicinity of the leak.

e  Always disconnect the modem cable before opening the equipment enclosure or touching an
uninsulated modem cable, jack, or internal component.

e |If this product was not provided with a telephone line cord, use only No. 26 AWG or larger
telecommunication line cord.

e Do not plug a modem or telephone cable into the RJ-45 (network) jack.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Telecommunications device approvals

The telecommunications device in the computer is approved for connection to the telephone network in the
countries and regions whose approval markings are indicated on the product label located on the bottom of
the computer or on the modem.

Refer to the user guide included with the product to ensure that the product is configured for the country or
region in which the product is located. Selecting a country or region other than the one in which it is located
may cause the modem to be configured in a way that violates the telecommunication regulations/laws of

Laser compliance



that country or region. In addition, the modem may not function properly if the correct country or region
selection is not made. If, when you select a country or region, a message appears that states that the country
or region is not supported, this means that the modem has not been approved for use in this country or
region and thus should not be used.

U.S. modem statements

10

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC Rules and the requirements adopted by the ACTA. On the
bottom of the computer or on the modem is a label that contains, among other information, a product
identifier in the format US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. Provide this information to the telephone company if you are
requested to do so.

Applicable certification jack USOC = RJ11C. A plug and jack used to connect this equipment to the premises
wiring and telephone network must comply with the applicable FCC Part 68 rules and requirements adopted
by the ACTA. A compliant telephone cord and modular plug is provided with this product. It is designed to be
connected to a compatible modular jack that is also compliant. See installation instructions for details.

The REN is used to determine the number of devices that may be connected to a telephone line. Excessive
RENSs on a telephone line may result in the devices not ringing in response to an incoming call. In most but not
all locations, the sum of RENs should not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices that may
be connected to a line, as determined by the total RENSs, contact the local telephone company. For products
approved after July 23, 2001, the REN for this product is part of the product identifier that has the format
US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. The digits represented by ## are the REN without a decimal point (e.g., 03 is a REN of
0.3). For earlier products, the REN is separately shown on the label.

If this HP equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in
advance that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. But, if advance notice isn't practical, the
telephone company will notify you as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your right to file a
complaint with the FCCif you believe it is necessary.

The telephone company may make changes to its facilities, equipment, operations, or procedures that could
affect the operation of the equipment. If this happens, the telephone company will provide advance notice in
order for you to make necessary modifications to maintain uninterrupted telephone service.

If trouble is experienced with this equipment, call technical support. If the equipment is causing harm to the
telephone network, the telephone company may request that you disconnect the equipment until the
problem is resolved. You should perform repairs only to the equipment specifically discussed in the
“Troubleshooting” section of the user guide, if one is provided.

Connection to party line service is subject to state tariffs. Contact the state public utility commission, public
service commission, or corporation commission for information.

If your home has specially wired alarm equipment connected to the telephone line, ensure that the
installation of this HP equipment does not disable your alarm equipment. If you have questions about what
will disable alarm equipment, consult your telephone company or a qualified installer.

The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 makes it unlawful for any person to use a computer or other
electronic device, including a fax machine, to send any message unless such message clearly contains in a
margin at the top or bottom of each transmitted page, or on the first page of the transmission, the date and
time it is sent and an identification of the business, other entity, or other individual sending the message, and
the telephone number of the sending machine or such business, other entity, or individual. (The telephone
number provided may not be a 900 number or any other number for which charges exceed local or long-
distance transmission charges).

In order to program this information into your fax machine, you should complete the steps outlined in the
faxing software instructions.

Chapter 1 Regulatory notices for notebook computers



U.S. modem declarations

Refer to the following modem vendor declarations for the modem device installed in your computer:

systems
a 8& re
Brad Grande 1110 American Parkway NE
Techricsl Manager Lekigh Valiry Cenirasl Campus

Algriown, PA 18109
Phors: 610-T12-TBE2
bgrandefiagere com

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity

Reference Number:  Delphi D40 [revision AMS)
Place of Issue: Allentown, PA, USA
Date of Issue: 30 November 2006

Agere Systems Inc. at 1110 American Parkway NE, Lehigh Valley Central Campus, Alleniown, PA 18109
in the United States of America, hereby certifies that the Modem, bearing labelling identification
number US: AGSMDO1BDELPHI complies with the Federal Communications Commission's
[FCC") Rules and Regulations 47 CFR Part 68, and the Administrative Council on Terminal
Attachments ("ACTA")-adopted technical criteria TIAEIANS-968, 968-A, 968-A-1, 968-A-Z and
968-A-3 Telecommunications — Telephone Terminal Equipment —Technical Requirements for
Connection of Terminal Equipment To the Telephone Netwark.

Sl Bt

Brad Grand
Technical Manager

Modem notices 11



12

Canada modem statements

This equipment meets the applicable Industry Canada technical specifications.

The Ringer Equivalence Number, REN, is an indication of the maximum number of devices allowed to be
connected to a telephone interface. The termination on an interface may consist of any combination of
devices, subject only to the requirement that the sum of the RENs of all devices does not exceed 5. The REN
for this terminal equipment is 1.0.

Japan modem statements

If the computer does not have the Japanese certification mark on the bottom of the computer, refer to the
appropriate certification marking below.

The Japanese certification mark for the V.92 56K Data/Fax Modem is below:

AD5-0413001

/5

New Zealand modem statements

The grant of a Telepermit for any item of terminal equipment indicates only that Telecom has accepted that
the item complies with minimum conditions for connection to its network. It indicates no endorsement of the
product by Telecom, nor does it provide any sort of warranty. Above all, it provides no assurance that any
item will work correctly in all respects with another item of Telepermitted equipment of a different make or
model, nor does it imply that any product is compatible with all of Telecom's network services.

This equipment is not capable, under all operating conditions, of correct operation at the higher speeds for
which it is designed. Telecom will accept no responsibility should difficulties arise in such circumstances.

If this device is equipped with pulse dialing, note that there is no guarantee that Telecom lines will always
continue to support pulse dialing.

Use of pulse dialing, when this equipment is connected to the same line as other equipment, may give rise to
bell tinkle or noise and may also cause a false answer condition. Should such problems occur, the user should
not contact the Telecom Faults Service.

Some parameters required for compliance with Telecom's Telepermit requirements are dependent on the
equipment (PC) associated with this device. The associated equipment shall be set to operate within the
following limits for compliance with Telecom's Specifications:

a. There shall be no more than 10 call attempts to the same number within any 30-minute period for any
single manual call initiation.

b. The equipment shall go on-hook for a period of not less than 30 seconds between the end of one
attempt and the beginning of the next attempt.

c¢.  Where automatic calls are made to different numbers, the equipment shall be set to go on-hook for a
period of not less than 5 seconds between the end of one attempt and the beginning of the next
attempt.

d. The equipment shall be set to ensure that calls are answered between 3 and 30 seconds of receipt of
ringing (So set between 2 and 10).

Chapter 1 Regulatory notices for notebook computers



Voice support

All persons using this device for recording telephone conversations shall comply with New Zealand law. This
requires that at least one party to the conversation is aware that it is being recorded. In addition, the
Principles enumerated in the Privacy Act 1993 shall be complied with in respect to the nature of the personal
information collected, the purpose for its collection, how it is to be used, and what is disclosed to any

other party.

This equipment shall not be set to make automatic calls to the Telecom ‘111" Emergency Service.

Power cord notice

If you were not provided with a power cord for the computer or for an external power accessory intended for
use with the computer, you should purchase a power cord that is approved for use in your country or region.

The power cord must be rated for the product and for the voltage and current marked on the product's
electrical ratings label. The voltage and current rating of the cord should be greater than the voltage and
current rating marked on the product. In addition, the diameter of the wire must be a minimum of 0.75 mm?2/
18AWG, and the length of the cord must be between 1.0 m (3.2 ft) and 2 m (6.56 ft). If you have questions
about the type of power cord to use, contact your authorized service provider.

A power cord should be routed so that it is not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon it or
against it. Particular attention should be paid to the plug, electrical outlet, and the point where the cord exits
from the product.

Japan power cord notice

WIzix, S L s — 1 % B FE L,
RS - BT —F X, o5 T i A E A,

DC plug of external HP power supply

Macrovision Corporation notice

This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is protected by method claims of certain U.S.
patents and other intellectual property rights owned by Macrovision Corporation and other rights owners.
Use of this copyright protection technology must be authorized by Macrovision Corporation and is intended
for home and other limited viewing uses only, unless otherwise authorized by Macrovision Corporation.
Reverse engineering or disassembly is prohibited.

Power cord notice 13



2 Regulatory notices for desktops, thin
clients and personal workstations

Modem notices

A WARNING! To reduce therisk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons when using this device, always
follow basic safety precautions, including the following:

e Do not use this product near water—for example, near a bathtub, wash bowl, kitchen sink or laundry
tub, in a wet basement, or near a swimming pool.

e  Avoid using this product during an electrical storm. There is a remote risk of electric shock from
lightning.

e Do not use this product to report a gas leak while in the vicinity of the leak.

e  Always disconnect the modem cable before opening the equipment enclosure or touching an
uninsulated modem cable, jack, or internal component.

e If this product was not provided with a telephone line cord, use only No. 26 AWG or larger
telecommunication line cord.

e Do not plug a modem or telephone cable into the RJ-45 (Ethernet network) jack.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Telecommunications device approvals

The telecommunications device in the computer is approved for connection to the telephone network in the
countries and regions whose approval markings are indicated on the product label located on the bottom of
the computer or on the modem.

Refer to the user guide included with the product to ensure that the product is configured for the country or
region in which the product is located. Selecting a country or region other than the one in which it is located
may cause the modem to be configured in a way that violates the telecommunication regulations/laws of
that country or region. In addition, the modem may not function properly if the correct country or region
selection is not made. If, when you select a country or region, a message appears that states that the country
or region is not supported, this means that the modem has not been approved for use in this country or
region and thus should not be used.

U.S. modem statements

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC Rules and the requirements adopted by the ACTA. On the
bottom of the computer or on the modem is a label that contains, among other information, a product
identifier in the format US:AAAEQ##TXXXX. Provide this information to the telephone company if you are
requested to do so.

Applicable certification jack USOC = RJ11C. A plug and jack used to connect this equipment to the premises
wiring and telephone network must comply with the applicable FCC Part 68 rules and requirements adopted
by the ACTA. A compliant telephone cord and modular plug is provided with this product. It is designed to be
connected to a compatible modular jack that is also compliant. See installation instructions for details.

14 Chapter 2 Regulatory notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



The REN is used to determine the number of devices that may be connected to a telephone line. Excessive
RENSs on a telephone line may result in the devices not ringing in response to an incoming call. In most but not
all locations, the sum of RENs should not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices that may
be connected to a line, as determined by the total RENSs, contact the local telephone company. For products
approved after July 23, 2001, the REN for this product is part of the product identifier that has the format
US:AAAEQ#H#TXXXX. The digits represented by ## are the REN without a decimal point (e.g., 03 is a REN of
0.3). For earlier products, the REN is separately shown on the label.

If this HP equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in
advance that temporary discontinuance of service may be required. But, if advance notice isn't practical, the
telephone company will notify you as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your right to file a
complaint with the FCCif you believe it is necessary.

The telephone company may make changes to its facilities, equipment, operations, or procedures that could
affect the operation of the equipment. If this happens, the telephone company will provide advance notice in
order for you to make necessary modifications to maintain uninterrupted telephone service.

If trouble is experienced with this equipment, call technical support. If the equipment is causing harm to the
telephone network, the telephone company may request that you disconnect the equipment until the
problem is resolved. You should perform repairs only to the equipment specifically discussed in the
“Troubleshooting” section of the user guide, if one is provided.

Connection to party line service is subject to state tariffs. Contact the state public utility commission, public
service commission, or corporation commission for information.

If your home has specially wired alarm equipment connected to the telephone line, ensure that the
installation of this HP equipment does not disable your alarm equipment. If you have questions about what
will disable alarm equipment, consult your telephone company or a qualified installer.

The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 makes it unlawful for any person to use a computer or other
electronic device, including a fax machine, to send any message unless such message clearly containsin a
margin at the top or bottom of each transmitted page, or on the first page of the transmission, the date and
time it is sent and an identification of the business, other entity, or other individual sending the message, and
the telephone number of the sending machine or such business, other entity, or individual. (The telephone
number provided may not be a 900 number or any other number for which charges exceed local or long-
distance transmission charges).

In order to program this information into your fax machine, you should complete the steps outlined in the
faxing software instructions.

Canadian modem statements

This equipment meets the applicable Industry Canada technical specifications.

The Ringer Equivalence Number, REN, is an indication of the maximum number of devices allowed to be
connected to a telephone interface. The termination on an interface may consist of any combination of
devices, subject only to the requirement that the sum of the RENs of all devices does not exceed 5. The REN
for this terminal equipment is 1.0.

Japanese modem statements

If the computer does not have the Japanese certification mark on the bottom of the computer, refer to the
appropriate certification marking below.

The Japanese certification mark for the LSI Corporation PCI-SV92EX Soft modem is below:

Modem notices 15



AQT0107003

<=4

New Zealand modem statements

The grant of a Telepermit for any item of terminal equipment indicates only that Telecom has accepted that
the item complies with minimum conditions for connection to its network. It indicates no endorsement of the
product by Telecom, nor does it provide any sort of warranty. Above all, it provides no assurance that any
item will work correctly in all respects with another item of Telepermitted equipment of a different make or
model, nor does it imply that any product is compatible with all of Telecom's network services.

This equipment is not capable, under all operating conditions, of correct operation at the higher speeds for
which it is designed. Telecom will accept no responsibility should difficulties arise in such circumstances.

If this device is equipped with pulse dialing, note that there is no guarantee that Telecom lines will always
continue to support pulse dialing.

Use of pulse dialing, when this equipment is connected to the same line as other equipment, may give rise to
bell tinkle or noise and may also cause a false answer condition. Should such problems occur, the user should
not contact the Telecom Faults Service.

Some parameters required for compliance with Telecom's Telepermit requirements are dependent on the
equipment (PC) associated with this device. The associated equipment shall be set to operate within the
following limits for compliance with Telecom's Specifications:

a. There shall be no more than 10 call attempts to the same number within any 30-minute period for any
single manual call initiation.

b. The equipment shall go on-hook for a period of not less than 30 seconds between the end of one
attempt and the beginning of the next attempt.

¢.  Where automatic calls are made to different numbers, the equipment shall be set to go on-hook for a
period of not less than 5 seconds between the end of one attempt and the beginning of the next
attempt.

d. The equipment shall be set to ensure that calls are answered between 3 and 30 seconds of receipt of
ringing (So set between 2 and 10).

Voice support

All persons using this device for recording telephone conversations shall comply with New Zealand law. This
requires that at least one party to the conversation is aware that it is being recorded. In addition, the
Principles enumerated in the Privacy Act 1993 shall be complied with in respect to the nature of the personal
information collected, the purpose for its collection, how it is to be used, and what is disclosed to any

other party.

This equipment shall not be set to make automatic calls to the Telecom ‘111" Emergency Service.

Electromagnetic compatibility notices

This guide provides country- and region-specific nonwireless and wireless regulatory notices and compliance
information for the computer product. Some of these notices may not apply to your product.

One or more integrated wireless devices may be installed. In some environments, the use of wireless devices
may be restricted. Such restrictions may apply onboard airplanes, in hospitals, near explosives, in hazardous

16  Chapter 2 Regulatory notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



locations, and so on. If you are uncertain of the policy that applies to the use of this product, ask for
authorization to use it before you turn it on.

Federal Communications Commission notice

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by
one or more of the following measures:

e  Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
e Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
e  (Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

e  (Consult the dealer or an experienced radio or television technician for help.

Modifications

The FCCrequires the user to be notified that any changes or modifications made to this device that are not
expressly approved by Hewlett-Packard Company may void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

Cables

Connections to this device must be made with shielded cables with metallic RFI/EMI connector hoods in order
to maintain compliance with FCC Rules and Regulations.

Declaration of conformity for products marked with the FCC logo (United States only)
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1.  This device may not cause harmful interference, and

2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

For questions regarding the product, contact:

Hewlett-Packard Company P.0. Box 692000, Mail Stop 530113 Houston, Texas 77269-2000
For questions regarding this FCC declaration, contact:

Hewlett-Packard Company P.0. Box 692000, Mail Stop 510101 Houston, Texas 77269-2000
Or, call (281) 514-3333.

To identify this product, refer to the part, series, or model nhumber found on the product.

Products with wireless LAN devices

This product may be equipped with a wireless LAN device. This device must not be co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Electromagnetic compatibility notices 17



A WARNING! Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation The radiated output power of this device is below the
FCC radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, the device should be used in such a manner that the
potential for human contact is minimized during normal operation.

During normal operation: To avoid the possibility of exceeding the FCC radio frequency exposure limits,
human proximity to the antennae should not be less than 20 cm (8 inches). To identify the location of the
wireless antennae, refer to the documentation included with the computer.

A CAUTION: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted to indoor use, due to its
operation in the 5.15- to 5.25-GHz frequency range. The FCC requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for harmful interference to cochannel
mobile satellite systems. High-power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25- to 5.35-GHz and
5.65- to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage to this device.

Australia telecom statement

The computer must be connected to the Telecommunication Network through a line cord that meets the
requirements of AS/CA S008.

A WARNING! Modems without integral RJ11 connector that are shipped with this computer should not be
installed in any other device.

This equipment incorporates a radio transmitting and receiving device. In normal use, a separation distance
of 20 cm ensures that radio frequency exposure levels comply with the Australian and New Zealand
Standards.

18 Chapter 2 Regulatory notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



Brazil notice

Este equipamento opera em carater secundario, isto é, ndo tem direito a protecdo contra interferéncia
prejudicial, mesmo de esta¢des do mesmo tipo, e ndo pode causar interferéncia a sistemas operando em
carater primario.

A CAUTION: A alimentacdo de energia é predefinida para 220/230Vv. Se vocé possuir tomada elétrica de
110/115Vv, por favor, altere a chave na parte traseira do seu computador para a tensdo correta.

Canadian notice

This Class B digital apparatus meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment
Regulations, CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B). If this device has WLAN or Bluetooth capability, this device complies
with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

A WARNING! Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation The radiated output power of this device is below the
Industry Canada radio frequency exposure limits. Nevertheless, the device should be used in such a manner
that the potential for human contact is minimized during normal operation.

During normal operation: To avoid the possibility of exceeding the Industry Canada radio frequency exposure
limits, human proximity to the antennae should not be less than 20 cm (8 inches). To identify the location of
the wireless antennae, refer to the documentation included with the computer.

A CAUTION: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted to indoor use, due to its
operation in the 5.15- to 5.25-GHz frequency range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors
for the frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-
channel mobile satellite systems. High-power radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25- to 5.35-GHz
and 5.65- to 5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage to this device.

The antenna for this device is not replaceable. Any attempt at user modification may damage your computer.

European Union regulatory notices

Declaration of Conformity

C€

Products bearing the CE marking comply with one or more of the following EU Directives as may be
applicable:

Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC; EMC Directive 2004/108/EC; Ecodesign Directive 2009/125/EC; R&TTE
Directive 1999/5/EC; RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Compliance with these directives is assessed using applicable European Harmonised Standards.

The full Declaration of Conformity can be found at the following web site: www.hp.eu/certificates (Search
with the product model name or its Regulatory Model Number (RMN), which may be found on the regulatory
label.)

The point of contact for regulatory matters is Hewlett-Packard GmbH, Dept./MS:HQ-TRE, Herrenberger
Strasse 140, 71034 Boeblingen, GERMANY.

Products with wireless functionality (EMF)

This product meets international guidelines (ICNIRP) for exposure to radio frequency radiation.

Electromagnetic compatibility notices 19



This product may incorporate a radio transmitting and receiving device. For desktop computers in normal
use, a separation distance of 20 cm ensures that radio frequency exposure levels comply with EU
requirements.

Restrictions for product with wireless functionality

This product is designed for use without restrictions in all EU countries, plus Iceland, Liechtenstein, Norway,
and Switzerland.

European telephone network declaration (Modem/Fax)

The product herewith complies with the requirements of the R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC (Annex II) and
carries the CE marking accordingly. However, due to differences between the individual PSTNs provided in
different countries/regions, the approval does not, of itself, give an unconditional assurance of successful
operation on every PSTN network termination point. In the event of problems, you should contact your
equipment supplier in the first instance.

This equipment has been designed to work with analogue DTMF Networks. This equipment may have
internetworking difficulties in PSTN networks that only support Pulse Dialing. Please consult with your
network operator for further assistance.

Ergonomics notice

Germany (English text)

A computer system comprising HP brand products meets the applicable German ergonomic requirements if
all affected constituent products bear the "GS" approval mark, for example Business Desktop PC, keyboard,
PC-mouse and monitor.

Germany (Deutscher text)

Ein aus HP Produkten bestehendes Computersystem erfiillt die anwendbaren ergonomischen
Anforderungen, wenn alle verwendeten Komponenten das ,,GS“ Zeichen tragen, wie z. B. Business Desktop
PC, Tastatur, PC-Maus und Bildschirm.

Japan notice

ZOHEEIL, 7T ABIFREMEE T, ZoEEIX. FERECHEHTLIZELEAHENE L TVE
T, ZOEBN TIOFRTLEY g URERICITE L ERANS &, ZERELS XRITZ
EMH ET, BHGEHEICKES>TELWRY VWA L TF W, VC-B

5 GHzifr A3 2 FEMHRERE (802.11a%) XENMERIZR ST
WET, COBREBRACHERTLS Z LIFERETHELERTHET,

Wireless LAN and Bluetooth certification markings
ZDOTNA ANTHREEEDET SN TV DA, ZHUTRE S Lo B E T,

If this device contains radio equipment, it is certified radio equipment.

-

South Korea notices

= 7171 U1 & 532 71 ZA)

20 Chapter 2 Regulatory notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



o] 71715 714 BF) AT 717 24 F2 7Pl A SHE A& B 02 S, RE Ao 4
A8 2
A A F

o] u] = 541 2] ShelLhsh AL Rke] 2 A7 27} 20emE §4 & el 2 43X 5] 31 9% ] of gh ok,

This equipment should be installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator
and personnel.

Mexico notice

Declaracion para México

La operacidn de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones: (1) es posible que este equipo o
dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier
interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

If your product is provided with wireless accessories such as a keyboard or mouse and you need to identify
the model of the accessory, refer to the label included on that accessory.

Taiwan NCC notices

Wireless LAN 802.11a devices

TTIRIE Zmﬁ‘ﬁ
PEEANEA

1£5.25G 75.33G%
CEMEL T BESE

Eﬂmm

Electromagnetic compatibility notices 21



Wireless LAN 802.11 devices/Bluetooth devices/Short range devices

EohEBREN TG EHRE ML

FTH BUARESH ETERNFEEMR - LT - 47 -
RRKMHEETHEE S THE - MAThERBEAR
axat o Tt e ThiE -

BHTEEDEHABRAHISEERITZ L TECEE
& BFRETERRE - BIIAER - 28T
ERTSEEER -

HTES RiEfE - BREBEHEEFRCERER - B1)XE
HEERANZOERERIYE - 2 LEFHENE
kB E T8# -

22 Chapter 2 Regulatory notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



3 Safety notices for notebook computers

A WARNING! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the Safety & Comfort Guide. It describes proper
workstation setup, posture, and health and work habits for computer users, and provides important
electrical and mechanical safety information. This guide is located on the Web at http://www.hp.com/ergo
and on the Documentation CD that is included with the product.

Heat-related safety warning notice

A WARNING! To reduce the possibility of heat-related injuries or of overheating the computer, do not place
the computer directly on your lap or obstruct the computer air vents. Use the computer only on a hard, flat
surface. Do not allow another hard surface, such as an adjoining optional printer, or a soft surface, such as
pillows or rugs or clothing, to block airflow. Also, do not allow the AC adapter to contact the skin or a soft
surface, such as pillows or rugs or clothing, during operation. The computer and the AC adapter comply with
the user-accessible surface temperature limits defined by the International Standard for Safety of
Information Technology Equipment (IEC/EN 60950).

Potential safety conditions notice

If you notice any of the following conditions (or if you have other safety concerns), do not use the computer:
crackling, hissing, or popping sound, or a strong odor or smoke coming from the computer. It is normal for
these conditions to appear when an internal electronic component fails in a safe and controlled manner.
However, these conditions may also indicate a potential safety issue. Do not assume it is a safe failure. Turn
off the computer, disconnect it from its power source, and contact technical support for assistance.

User-replaceable battery notices

A WARNING! Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according
to the instructions.

/\ WARNING! To reduce the risk of fire or burns, do not disassemble, crush, or puncture; do not short external
contacts; do not dispose of in fire or water.

A WARNING! Keep the battery away from children.

A WARNING! To reduce potential safety issues, only the battery provided with the computer, a replacement
battery provided by HP, or a compatible battery purchased as an accessory from HP should be used with the
computer.

Heat-related safety warning notice

23


http://www.hp.com/ergo

Headset and earphone volume level notice

A WARNING! Listening to music at high volume levels and for extended durations can damage one’s hearing.
To reduce the risk of hearing damage, lower the volume to a safe, comfortable level and reduce the amount
of time listening at high levels.

For your own safety, before using headsets or earphones, always reset the volume. Some headphones are
louder than other headphones, even if the volume control setting is the same.

Changing the default audio or equalizer settings might lead to higher volume and should only be done with
caution.

For your own safety, headsets or earphones used with this product should comply with the headphone limits
in EN 50332-2.

If the computer includes a headset or earphones, this combination is in compliance to EN 50332-1.

Power cord notices

A WARNING! To reduce the risk of electric shock or damage to the equipment:
e  Plug the power cord into an AC outlet that is easily accessible at all times.
e  Disconnect power from the computer by unplugging the power cord from the AC outlet.

e |f provided with a 3-pin attachment plug on the power cord, plug the cord into a grounded (earthed) 3-
pin outlet. Do not disable the power cord grounding pin, for example, by attaching a 2-pin adapter. The
grounding pin is an important safety feature.

A WARNING! To reduce potential safety issues, only the AC adapter provided with the computer, a
replacement AC adapter provided by HP, or an AC adapter purchased as an accessory from HP should be used
with the computer.

Brazil notice
Este equipamento deve ser conectado obrigatoriamente em tomada de rede de energia elétrica que possua

aterramento (trés pinos), conforme a norma nbr abnt 5410,visando a seguranca dos usuarios contra choques
elétricos.

Cleaning the keyboard

A WARNING! To reduce the risk of electric shock or damage to internal components, do not use a vacuum
cleaner attachment to clean the keyboard. A vacuum cleaner can deposit household debris on the keyboard
surface. Clean the keyboard regularly to prevent keys from sticking and to remove dust, lint, and particles
that can become trapped beneath the keys. A can of compressed air with a straw extension can be used to
blow air around and under the keys to loosen and remove debris.

Travel notice

A WARNING! To reduce therisk of electric shock, fire, or damage to the equipment, do not attempt to power
the computer with a voltage converter kit sold for appliances.

24 Chapter 3 Safety notices for notebook computers



China safety notices

China: Altitude notice

Altitude warning for products not certified for use in >5000 m

AGE T 2000m DLT i X 22 424
—or—

AUE T 2000 KL R Hi X 22 424

China: Tropical warning notice

Tropical warning for products not certified for use in tropical regions.

@ PG T IR U T LA

Norway and Sweden: Cable grounding notice for products with a

TV tuner

A CAUTION: To reduce potential safety issues, use a galvanic isolator when connecting to a cable distribution

system.

Taiwan BSMI notice

E 1 BSMI V15 3

ERBERGERN

1. ] 30 o #EREIRE 10 708,
2. 2BUTHRAFE RS, 28U LERERFENEEIE 1/,

China safety notices

25



4 Safety notices for desktops, thin clients
and personal workstations

Important safety information

A WARNING! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the Safety & Comfort Guide. It describes proper
workstation setup, posture, and health and work habits for computer users, and provides important
electrical and mechanical safety information. This guide is located on the Web at http://www.hp.com/ergo
and on the Documentation CD that is included with the product.

To reduce the risk of electric shock or damage to the equipment:
e  Plug the power cord into an AC outlet that is easily accessible at all times.
e  Disconnect power from the computer by unplugging the power cord from the AC outlet.

e If provided with a 3-pin attachment plug on the power cord, plug the cord into a grounded (earthed) 3-
pin outlet. Do not disable the power cord grounding pin, for example, by attaching a 2-pin adapter. The
grounding pin is an important safety feature.

The computer may be heavy; be sure to use ergonomically correct lifting procedures when moving it.

Install the computer near an AC outlet. The AC power cord is your computer’s main AC disconnecting device
and must be easily accessible at all times. For your safety, the power cord provided with your computer has a
grounded plug. Always use the power cord with a properly grounded wall outlet, to avoid the risk of electrical
shock.

To reduce the possibility of an electric shock from the telephone network, plug your computer into the AC
outlet before connecting it to the telephone line. Also, disconnect the telephone line before unplugging your
computer from the AC power outlet.

Always disconnect the modem cord from the telephone system before installing or removing your computer
cover.

Do not operate the computer with the cover removed.

For your safety, always unplug the computer from its power source and from any telecommunications
systems (such as telephone lines), networks, or modems before performing any service procedures. Failure
to do so may result in personal injury or equipment damage. Hazardous voltage levels are inside the power
supply and modem of this product.

A CAUTION: If your computer is provided with a voltage select switch for useina 115 or 230 V power system,
the voltage select switch has been pre-set to the correct voltage setting for use in the particular country/
region where it was initially sold. Changing the voltage select switch to the incorrect position can damage
your computer and void any implied warranty.

This product has not been evaluated for connection to an “IT” power system (an AC distribution system with
no direct connection to earth, according to IEC/EN 60950).

Installation conditions

See installation instructions before connecting this equipment to the input supply.

26 Chapter 4 Safety notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations


http://www.hp.com/ergo

A WARNING! The equipment must be provided with a proper AC protective earth (PE) ground connection.

Energized and moving parts may be inside the computer. Disconnect power to the equipment before
removing the enclosure. Replace and secure the enclosure before re-energizing the equipment.

Battery replacement notice

A WARNING! The product may contain an internal lithium manganese dioxide, vanadium pentoxide, or
alkaline battery or battery pack. There is risk of fire and burns if the battery pack is not handled properly. To
reduce the risk of personal injury:

e Do not attempt to recharge the battery.
e Do not expose to temperatures higher than 60° C (140° F).
e Do not disassemble, crush, puncture, short external contacts, or dispose of in fire or water.

e  Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to the
instructions.

e  Replace only with the HP spare designated for this product.

For information about removing a battery, refer to your computer documentation.

Batteries, battery packs, and accumulators should not be disposed of together with the general household
waste. In order to forward them to recycling or proper disposal, please use the public collection system or
return them to HP, an authorized HP partner, or their agents.

The Taiwan EPA requires dry battery manufacturing or importing firms, in accordance with Article 15 of the
Waste Disposal Act, to indicate the recovery marks on the batteries used in sales, giveaways, or promotions.
Contact a qualified Taiwanese recycler for proper battery disposal.

g ek pEIl

Headset and earphone volume level notice

/\ WARNING! Listening to music at high volume levels and for extended durations can damage one’s hearing.
To reduce the risk of hearing damage, lower the volume to a safe, comfortable level and reduce the amount
of time listening at high levels.

For your own safety, before using headsets or earphones, always reset the volume. Some headphones are
louder than other headphones, even if the volume control setting is the same.

Changing the default audio or equalizer settings might lead to higher volume and should only be done with
caution.

If the computer includes a headset or earphones and bears the "GS" mark, this combination is in compliance
with EN 50332-1. For your own safety, headsets or earphones used with these products should comply with
the headphone limits in EN 50332-2.

Battery replacement notice 27



Laser safety

For products equipped with optical drives or fiber optic transceivers.

This product may be provided with an optical storage device (i.e., CD or DVD drive) and/or fiber optic
transceiver. These contain lasers and are classified as Class 1 Laser Products in accordance with the standard
IEC/EN 60825-1 and comply with its requirements.

Each laser product complies with US FDA Regulations of 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 or complies with those
regulations except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007.

A WARNING! Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified herein
or in the laser product’s installation guide may result in hazardous radiation exposure. To reduce the risk of
exposure to hazardous radiation:

e Do not try to open the module enclosure. There are no user-serviceable components inside.

e Do not operate controls, make adjustments, or perform procedures to the laser device other than those
specified herein.

e  Allow only HP Authorized Service technicians to repair the unit.

Power supply and power cord set requirements

Power supply class | grounding requirements

For protection from fault currents, the equipment shall be connected to a grounding terminal. Plug the
system power cord into an AC outlet that provides a ground connection. Substitute cords may not provide
adequate fault protection. Only use the power cord supplied with this product or a Hewlett-Packard
authorized replacement.

Brazil notice

Este equipamento deve ser conectado obrigatoriamente em tomada de rede de energia elétrica que possua
aterramento (trés pinos), conforme a norma nbr abnt 5410,visando a seguranca dos usuarios contra choques
elétricos.

Denmark
Apparatets stikprop skal tilsluttes en stikkontakt med jord, som giver forbindelse til stikproppens jord.
Finland
Laite on liitettdva suojakoskettimilla varustettuun pistorasiaan.
Norway
Apparatet ma tilkoples jordet stikkontakt.
Sweden

Apparaten skall anslutas till jordat uttag.

Power supply requirements

The power supplies on some products have external power switches. The voltage select switch feature on the
product permits it to operate from any line voltage between 100-127 or 200-240 volts AC. Power supplies on

28 Chapter 4 Safety notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



those products that do not have external power switches are equipped with internal circuits that sense the
incoming voltage and automatically switch to the proper voltage.

For safety reasons, use only the AC adapter provided with the unit or an authorized replacement adapter
from Hewlett-Packard. Replacement part numbers may be found at http://www.hp.com/cgi-bin/hpsupport/
index.pl.

For use in Norway

This product is also designed for an IT power system with phase-to-phase voltage 230V.

Power cord set requirements

The power cord set received with the product meets the requirements for use in the country where the
equipment was originally purchased. Use only the power cord provided with the unit or an authorized
replacement power cord from Hewlett-Packard or an approved HP source. Replacement part numbers may
be found at http://www.hp.com/cgi-bin/hpsupport/index.pl.

Power cord sets for use in other countries must meet the requirements of the country where you use the
product. For more information on power cord set requirements, contact your authorized HP dealer, reseller,
or service provider.

A WARNING! Do not use power cords from other products.

Mismatched power cords may result in a shock and fire hazard.

The requirements listed below are applicable to all countries:

1. The power cord must be approved by an acceptable accredited agency responsible for evaluation in the
country where the power cord set will be installed.

2. The length of the power cord must be between 1.8 m (6 feet) and 3.6 m (12 feet). For a power cord
2.0 m (6.56 feet) or less, the diameter of the wire must be a minimum of 0.75 mm? or 18AWG. If the
power cord is longer than 2.0 m (6.56 feet), the diameter of the wire must be a minimum of 1.0 mm? or
T16AWG.

The power cord should be routed so that it is not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon it or
against it. Particular attention should be paid to the plug, electrical outlet, and the point where the cord exits
from the product.

A WARNING! Do not operate this product with a damaged power cord set. If the power cord set is damaged in
any manner, replace it immediately. Damaged cords may result in user exposure to hazards.

Japan power cord requirements

For use in Japan, use only the power cord received with this product.

A CAUTION: Do not use the power cord received with this product on any other products.

Pinch hazard

A WARNING! Observe pinch hazard areas. Keep fingers away from closing parts.

Pinch hazard 29


http://www.hp.com/cgi-bin/hpsupport/index.pl
http://www.hp.com/cgi-bin/hpsupport/index.pl
http://www.hp.com/cgi-bin/hpsupport/index.pl

TV antenna connectors protection

External television antenna grounding

If an outside antenna or cable system is connected to the product, be sure the antenna or cable system is
electrically grounded so as to provide some protection against voltage surges and built-up static charges.
Article 810 of the National Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70, provides information with regard to proper
electrical grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to an antenna-
discharge unit, size of grounding conductors, location of antenna-discharge unit, connection to grounding
electrodes, and requirements for the grounding electrode.

Lightning protection

For added protection of any product during a lightning storm, or when it is left unattended and unused for
long periods of time, unplug the product from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna or cable system.
This will prevent damage to the product from lightning and power line surges.

N
N e
e
5 )

4

Table 4-1 Antenna Grounding

Reference Grounding Component

1 Electric Service Equipment

2 Power Service Grounding Electrode System (NEC Art 250, Part Ill)
3 Ground Clamps

4 Grounding Conductors (NEC Section 810.21)

5 Antenna Discharge Unit (NEC Section 810.20)

6 Ground Clamp

7 Antenna Lead-in Wire

Note to CATV system installer

This reminder is provided to call the CATV systems installer’s attention to section 820.93 of the National
Electric Code, which provides guidelines for proper grounding and in particular, specify that the Coaxial cable

30 Chapter4 Safety notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



shield shall be connected to grounding system of the building, as close to the point of cable entry as
practical.

China safety notices
HP TiEuh{ERZ &F M

{EAZH

WAMEREE T/FiL, ATERNENRZS, BESVEENTEIR:
1. {UEEEMLIEIE, B ERENIHLMNBEIERLZE, FRTEERME

By 220V HEIE.

2 BB EIRML T ST, B0 55 RIS M AR B IRIE.
3. BREIREE, BRiEnEENER, MEHF KA. BEREEELMIK,
4. NEFRYSHERENNA, UUREMEERE.
5. FNEBHRNE TIUEEMHT.

==
=

ABERRIMAEY, FAEEBZNBMETHEXBEL

MRIEIRBU LS BIRERNBE T B, B THREE~mEE, BEUTN
TEFHBXER: http://www.hp.com.cn

HEKRIAN

hEELFRAAE
k. JEREFAPAXEER 112 SHEELZXE
FiE: 010-65643888

China: Altitude notice

Altitude warning for products not certified for use in >5000 m

| AL T 2000m LT HI %2 4

SUE H THEHk 2000 KDL T HiX 22 208

China: Tropical warning notice

Tropical warning for products not certified for use in tropical regions.

China safety notices



32

@ UG T IR UGS T2 2

Germany acoustics notice

Sound pressure level (LpA) is far below 70dB(A) (operator position, normal operation, according to IS0 7779)
Product noise emission data can be found in the product related “IT ECO Declarations” at Internet address:
http://www.hp.com/go/ted

Schalldruckpegel (LpA) ist weit unterhalb 70 dB(A) (Benutzerposition, normaler Betrieb, nach IS0 7779) Die
Schallemissionswerte der Produkte kénnen in den produktbezogenen “IT ECO Declarations” auf folgender
Internet Adresse gefunden werden: http://www.hp.com/go/ted

Taiwan BSMI notice

EE BSMI 13 & 550

ERBEZRGERN

1. f#H 30 o #EEEIRE 10 798,
2. 2BUTHRAFELR, 2RI LERERFNERIE 1/,

Chapter 4 Safety notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations


http://www.hp.com/go/ted
http://www.hp.com/go/ted

5 Environmental notices for notebook
computers

This chapter provides country- and region-specific environmental notices and compliance information. Some
of these notices may not apply to your product.

Electronic hardware, packaging and battery recycling

HP encourages customers to recycle used electronic hardware, HP original print cartridges packaging, and
rechargeable batteries. For more information about recycling programs, go to http://www.hp.com/recycle.

For information about recycling the product in Japan, refer to http://www.hp.com/jp/hardwarerecycle/.

Disposal of waste equipment by users

This symbol means do not dispose of your product with your other household waste. Instead, you should
protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection
point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. For more information, please contact
your household waste disposal service or go to http://www.hp.com/recycle.

Brazil alkaline battery disposal

— HEWLETT PACKARD BRASIL LTDA (HP)
AV. JOSE LUIZ MAZALI N2 360 - GALPAQ B-PARTE 1-BAIRRO
RESIDENCIAL BURCK - LOUVEIRA/SP - CEP: 13290-000

N&o descarte o CNPJ: 61.797.924/0007-40
produto eletronico
em lixo comum Centro de Informacdes HP: (11) 4004-7751 ou 0800-7097751

Este produto eletroeletronico e seus componentes ndo devem ser descartados no lixo comum, pois embora
estejam em conformidade com padrdes mundiais de restri¢do a substancias nocivas, podem conter, ainda que
em quantidades minimas, substancias impactantes ao meio ambiente. Ao final da vida Gtil deste produto, o
usuario devera entrega-lo a HP. A ndo observancia dessa orientacdo sujeitara o infrator as sancdes previstas
em lei. Apds o uso, as pilhas e/ou baterias dos produtos HP deverao ser entregues ao estabelecimento
comercial ou rede de assisténcia técnica autorizada pela HP.

Para maiores informagdes , inclusive sobre os pontos de recebimento, acesse: http://www.hp.com.br/reciclar

Electronic hardware, packaging and battery recycling 33


http://www.hp.com/recycle
http://www.hp.com/jp/hardwarerecycle/
http://www.hp.com/recycle

Brazil hardware recycling information

=) HEWLETT PACKARD BRASIL LTDA (HP)
AV. JOSE LUIZ MAZALI N2 360 - GALPAQ B-PARTE 1-BAIRRO
RESIDENCIAL BURCK - LOUVEIRA/SP - CEP: 13290-000

N&o descarte o CNPJ: 61.797.924/0007-40
produto eletrénico

em lixo comum Centro de Informacgdes HP: (11) 4004-7751 ou 0800-7097751

Este produto eletroeletronico e seus componentes ndo devem ser descartados no lixo comum, pois embora
estejam em conformidade com padrdes mundiais de restri¢do a substancias nocivas, podem conter, ainda que
em quantidades minimas, substancias impactantes ao meio ambiente. Ao final da vida util deste produto, o
usuario deverd entrega-lo a HP. A ndo observancia dessa orientacdo sujeitara o infrator as sancdes previstas
em lei. Apos 0 uso, as pilhas e/ou baterias dos produtos HP deverao ser entregues ao estabelecimento
comercial ou rede de assisténcia técnica autorizada pela HP.

Para maiores informacdes , inclusive sobre os pontos de recebimento, acesse: http://www.hp.com.br/reciclar

ENERGY STAR® Certification (select models only)

ENERGY STARis a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency voluntary program that helps businesses and
individuals save money and protect our climate through superior energy efficiency. Products that earn the
ENERGY STAR prevent greenhouse gas emissions by meeting strict energy efficiency criteria or requirements
set by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. As an ENERGY STAR Partner, Hewlett-Packard Company has
followed the U.S. EPA’s enhanced product certification process to ensure that products marked with the
ENERGY STAR logo are ENERGY STAR certified per the applicable ENERGY STAR guidelines. The following logo
appears on all ENERGY STAR-certified computers::

ENERGY STAR

A key ENERGY STAR requirement for computer products is power management features that significantly
reduce energy consumption when the product is not in use. Power management allows a computer to
automatically enter a low power “sleep” mode, or other low power mode, after a defined period of
inactivity. The power management features have been preset as follows when the computer is operating on

AC power:
Computer type Time to activate display sleep  Time to activate computer Resuming from sleep mode
mode sleep mode (minutes)

Notebooks, Mobile Less than or equal to 15 Less than or equal to 30 Product will exit sleep mode

Workstations minutes (varies by model) minutes (varies by model) when the power/sleep button
is pressed.
If Wake-on-Lan (WOL) is
enabled, the system can
resume from sleep in response
to a network signal.

Tablets/Slates Less than or equal to 1 minute  Not applicable Not applicable

For computers that support an always-on, always-connected use profile where internet access is available
(such as tablets and slates), alternative low power modes - such as Short or Long Idle modes (as defined in
the ENERGY STAR Computer Program Requirements) are provided that consume very little power (</=10

34 Chapter 5 Environmental notices for notebook computers



Watts) and when applicable, maximize product battery life. These alternative low power modes are dynamic,
with the display sleep mode activated within 1 minute of user inactivity.

The computer exits Sleep when the power/Sleep button is pressed. When the Wake On LAN (WOL) feature is
enabled, the computer can also exit Sleep in response to a network signal.

Additional information on the potential energy and financial savings of the power management feature can
be found on the EPA ENERGY STAR Power Management Web site at http://www.energystar.gov/
powermanagement.

Additional information on the ENERGY STAR program and its environmental benefits are available on the EPA

ENERGY STAR Web site at http://www.energystar.gov.

ENERGY STAR and the ENERGY STAR mark are registered trademarks owned by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency.

Chemical substances

HP is committed to providing our customers with information about the chemical substances in our products
as needed to comply with legal requirements such as REACH (Regulation EC No 1907/2006 of the European
Parliament and the Council). A chemical information report for this product can be found at
http://www.hp.com/go/reach.

China environmental notices

PR SR A B
HEFE(S B D
AR EIEA BRI IREREE B U, ELERER

http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/chinasepa.html

B¢ EPsST L]
AT EFFE IR (EiRAB) FRAEKIRS, F2IE BB
http://www.hp.com.cn/hardwarerecycle
AR S A
PO RAL(E AT R, £ 18 AR BN 7E  E IR AR S IAEF= S VE B N IR 2R B % 7= L A B A4, T AR 7= 3 F
ReEI L HH AT A R E I IREE LR TR BR, - [ 2K 7= S A8 kb, BAT (RT3, WA RIS IR B fE E Z IR NG (http://
www.sepa.gov.cn) il LI BEERBEAR 1015 B, A RS P R BE AR S TAIEOF= S R 3 AN AR RS POk RS iR
BREE, AT B R T A P RE A SR SRR SR I 4R
FERITERE:
UETEEERAAARTE AL TEEREREIRES, B T RGOS, HfHESk M BRI W

China PC energy label

In accordance with “The Regulation of the Implementation on China Energy Label for Microcomputers”
(CEL-30), this microcomputer has an Energy Efficiency Label. The energy efficiency grade, TEC (Typical
Energy Consumption), and product category presented on the label are determined and calculated according
to the standard GB28380-2012.

Chemical substances

35


http://www.energystar.gov/powermanagement
http://www.energystar.gov/powermanagement
http://www.energystar.gov
http://www.hp.com/go/reach
http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/chinasepa.html
http://www.hp.com.cn/hardwarerecycle

1.  Energy Efficiency Grades

The grade is determined by the standard with the calculation of base consumption level with the sum of
all the allowances for additional components such as main memory and graphics card. For products of
any grade, the TEC should not exceed the value specified in the following table:

Product Type TEC (kilowatt hour)
Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3
Desktop microcomputer, AlO Category A 98.0+}Efa 148.0+%Efa 198.0+%Efa
Category B 125.0+}Efa 175.0+3Efa 225.0+3Efa
Category C 159.0+}Efa 209.0+3Efa 259.0+3Efa
Category D 184.0+}Efa 234.0+3Efa 284.0+1Efa
Portable Computer Category A 20.0+3Efa 35.0+)Efa 45.0+3Efa
Category B 26.0+YEfa 45.0+YEfa 65.0+)Efa
Category C 54.5+}Efa 75.0+Efa 123.5+}Efa

NOTE: XEfais the sum of power factor of product additional functions.

2. Typical Energy Consumption

The energy consumption figure presented on the label is the data measured with the representative
configuration that covers all the configurations in the registration unit which is selected according to
CEL-30. Thus, actual energy consumption of this specific microcomputer may not be the same as the
TEC data presented in the label.

3. Product Category

The product category is determined by the standard according to the microcomputer’s configuration.
The categorization of products complies with the regulations in the following table:

Product Type Configuration Description
Desktop microcomputer, AlO Portable Computer

Category A The desktop microcomputer and AlO whose The portable computer whose configuration is
configuration is out of the scope of Category out of the scope of Category Band C
B,C,andD

Category B CPU physical core number of 2, and system A Discrete GPU
memory of not less than 2GB

Category C CPU physical core number of over 2, with at The product that has a CPU physical core
least one of the following features: number of not less than 2, system memory of

not less than 2GB, A Discrete GPU with Frame
1. System memory of not less than 2 GB Buffer Width not less than 128-bit.

2. ADiscrete GPU

Category D CPU physical core number of not less than 4,
with at least one of the following features:

1.  System memory of not less than 4 GB

2. ADiscrete GPU with Frame Buffer Width
not less than 128-bit

36 Chapter 5 Environmental notices for notebook computers



For more details on the specification, please refer to the standard GB28380-2012.

AAURSE (T BRI BCRARIR ST )  (CEL-30) AYZERANGE  [EREARiR, AEBARIR P ER
AORERL SR, BURLRETRIHREAT = dh SRR (R TT SEALRE R (B S REH ) (GB28380-
2012) FYZLRIfE, N EBRFRIRAAERB AT

1.

R

%@'A‘I‘ A HLAIRERL S 4R SRR RE IR T AR E AR DI RE ChAEIRl 7 2 Pk, VR R ALAE Ak A% 46
SR BRI RERL AN K T F R AIHLE

:mb

P AT BEIRIHAE (F ELEY)
1 2 3
jEEavi el A 98.0+XEfa 148.0+YEfa 198.0+XEfa
LK
— &AL B 125.0+XEfa 175.0+XEfa 225.0+}Efa
% 159.0+3Efa 209.0+3Efa 259.0+1Efa
D3 184.0+3Efa 234.0+3Efa 284.0+1Efa
s Ak 20.0+3Efa 35.0+YEfa 45.0+Efa
THRAL B3k 26.0+3Efa 45.0+3Efa 65.0+XEfa
% 54.5+}Efa 75.0+3Efa 123.5+3Efa

T« SEfa AT AL NS RE ShAER -2

A REYRTHAE

HARETR AR ENR R MR RE o, A (AT ENLREFSCRIRIRSSfE M) BRI FENE
M%ﬂ SR AEE, R, AYLAO A REIR T AEE rTRE - H AT NG I RE SR IR T it R R
TRVEREE AR 2L,

= g2
= RO AR R, B TR

£l [N
2R T AL — AL I AL

A% THIBE, C2, DEEELUIVEME  THIBE, CEREEDSNHEEAITT R
THRALE — AL

B oAb ELEY (CPU) WEEZOECR 2, R4 EANMERE R#ET (GPU)
WEKT%T 2GB

% b Eigs (CPU) WERRLOEORT 2, B Wab#iss (CPU) WEROEKR TS T
o BA LN RHEFR R — 4 2, REAWNFEKRTET 26B, HAMNEE

R#5% (GPU) H. i 128

a. @) REAEATEHT 268 ; Ron (G0 HAGIRATHT
b. M EEETET (GPU)

D% bR (CPU) BB OOR T T

4, HEDHALTRAESH—
a. RENFRTET 4GB ;

b. EAMIERER#ET (GPU) HELF
KT T 128 fir

China PC energy label

37



FXFRIRNANEFAEARGE, B5% (BRI RYLAERE EE M EERER)
(GB28380-2012)

China restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)

The Table of Hazardous Substances/Elements and their Content

As required by China's Management Methods for Controlling Pollution by Electronic Information Products

Hazardous Substances and Elements

Hexavalent Polybrominated

Mercury Cadmium Chromium Polybrominated diphenyl ethers
Part Name Lead (Pb) (Hg) (cd) (Cr(vn) biphenyls (PBB) (PBDE)
Battery X 0 0 0 0 0
Cables X 0 0 0 0 0
Camera X 0 0 0 0 0
Chassis/Other X 0 0 0 0 0
Flash memory card reader X 0 0 0 0 0
Floppy disk drive X 0 0 0 0 0
Hard disk drive X 0 0 0 0 0
Headphones X 0 0 0 0 0
1/0 PCAs X 0 0 0 0 0
Keyboard X 0 0 0 0 0
Liquid crystal display X 0 0 0 0 0
(LCD) panel
Media (CD/DVD/floppy) 0 0 0 0 0 0
Memory X 0 0 0 0 0
Motherboard, processor, X 0 0 0 0 0
heat sinks
Mouse X 0 0 0 0 0
Optical disk drive X 0 0 0 0 0
Optional docking device X 0 0 0 0 0
Power adapter X 0 0 0 0 0
Power supply X 0 0 0 0 0
Remote control X 0 0 0 0 0
Smart card/Java™ card X 0 0 0 0 0
reader
Speakers, external X 0 0 0 0 0
TV tuner X 0 0 0 0 0

38 Chapter 5 Environmental notices for notebook computers



Hazardous Substances and Elements

Hexavalent Polybrominated
Mercury Cadmium Chromium Polybrominated diphenyl ethers
Part Name Lead (Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr(vn) biphenyls (PBB) (PBDE)
USB flash memory drive X 0 0 0 0 0
USB hub X 0 0 0 0 0
Web camera X 0 0 0 0 0
Wireless receiver X 0 0 0 0 0
Wireless cards X 0 0 0 0 0

This form has been prepared in compliance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364.

0: Indicates that the content of said hazardous substance in all of the homogenous materials in the component is within the limits
required by GB/T 26572.

X: Indicates that the content of said hazardous substance exceeds the limits required by GB/T 26572 in at least one homogenous
material in the component.

All parts named in this table with an “X” are in compliance with the European Union’s RoHS Legislation.

NOTE: The referenced Environmental Protection Use Period Marking was determined according to normal operating use conditions
of the product such as temperature and humidity.

P AR EREOT RN RN B
MR E (B15 87 5 Y] & s k)

FRAEMRTR
friaz 4 (Pb) K (Hg) & (cd) AMEECr(VD))  SE(LBK (PBB) iR ”ZKBA(PBDE)
BBt X 0 0 0 0 0
B X 0 0 0 0 0
FRARHL X 0 0 0 0 0
HLAHECA X 0 0 0 0 0
DAFERE S X 0 0 0 0 0
REWH L X 0 0 0 0 0
T A IR B 35 X 0 0 0 0 0
HL X 0 0 0 0 0
1/0 PCA X 0 0 0 0 0
e X 0 0 0 0 0
A B R (LCD) mEik X 0 0 0 0 0
/- (CD/DVD/%k#) 0 0 0 0 0 0
NAF X 0 0 0 0 0
TR, AEIRFEIAG X 0 0 0 0 0

China restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS) 39



40

FEAEMRTITR

B4 4 (Pb) 7 (Hg) |(cd)  ASIMER(Cr(V))  SBLBEK (PBB) B KER(PBDE)
BT X 0 0 0 0 0
AR X 0 0 0 0 0
SR & X 0 0 0 0 0
BT P X 0 0 0 0 0
=R X 0 0 0 0 0
W X 0 0 0 0 0
AR Java™ FiRF43 X 0 0 0 0 0
M 7 2 X 0 0 0 0 0
BUEE R X 0 0 0 0 0
USB 77 X 0 0 0 0 0
USB 4k 2 X 0 0 0 0 0
o0 48 4 3k X 0 0 0 0 0
&R E X 0 0 0 0 0
TEE MR X 0 0 0 0 0

AR SIIT 11364 HIHL TR,

0: FRIZA EWRAEZEIEITA LI RA B 89 & 8297 GBIT 26572 MLEHIIR B ER LT,
X : FRZAEYREDEZI R — SR B E =/ H GB/T 26572 MLERIIR & EK,

R PETA A PR X" BRI A B ROHS STiE,
T R AE I BRI 2 B AR IR Bk T 77 S 1E 5 TARAOTR AL File B 5 S i

Chapter 5 Environmental notices for notebook computers



India restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)

This product complies with the “India E-waste (Management and Handling) Rule 2011” and prohibits use of
lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls or polybrominated diphenyl ethers in
concentrations exceeding 0.1 weight % and 0.01 weight % for cadmium, except for the exemptions set in
Schedule 2 of the Rule.

Japan restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)

2008 4£, AARIZEHIT HHE AR TITE, NSC0950 NATRENE LT, SEHEEF T, 200647 H
1 B LRI EINDER « BRSO ETEWE OGS L TERESLZEHEMTON
F Lz, WEOEMERICAHE E LT,

http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950 Z#Z& M L T 72 & W

A Japanese regulatory requirement, defined by specification JIS C 0950, 2008, mandates that manufacturers
provide Material Content Declarations for certain categories of electronic products offered for sale after July
1, 2006.

To view the JIS C 0950 material declaration for this product, visit http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950.

Mexico Sustainable Energy Use Law

This product has been labeled in compliance with the Mexico Sustainable Energy Use Law requiring disclosure
of power consumption in the normal use (idle mode) and standby modes. Your product is one of many
configurations in this model family; the idle mode power consumption of your specific configuration may
vary from the information on the label. Actual power consumption of your product may be higher or lower
than the value reported on the Mexico product energy label due to factors such as configuration
(components and modules chosen) and usage (tasks being performed, software installed and running, etc.).

Turkey EEE regulation

Tirkiye Cumhuriyeti: EEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur

Ukraine restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)

The equipment complies with requirements of the Technical Regulation, approved by the Resolution of
Cabinet of Ministry of Ukraine as of December 3, 2008 Ne 1057, in terms of restrictions for the use of certain
dangerous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

Yxpaina o0MexxeHHsI HA HASIBHICTh HeOe3lIeYHUX PEYOBHH

O0JaqHaHHs BiIOBIIa€ BUMOraM TeXHIYHOTO perjaMeHTy 00 0OMEXEHHs BAKOPUCTAHHS JESIKHX
HeOe3eYHNX PEUOBUH B EJIEKTPUYHOMY Ta €JICKTPOHHOMY 00JIa/IHaH1, 3aTBEPIKEHOr0 IocTaHoBo Kadinety
MinictpiB Ykpainu Bij 3 rpyans 2008 Ne 1057.

Perchlorate material—special handling may apply

See http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate.

This product’s real-time clock battery or coin cell battery may contain perchlorate and may require special
handling when recycled or disposed of in California.

India restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS) 41


http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950
http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate

6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin
clients and personal workstations

This chapter provides country- and region-specific environmental notices and compliance information. Some
of these notices may not apply to your product.

Electronic hardware, packaging and battery recycling

HP encourages customers to recycle used electronic hardware, HP original print cartridges packaging, and
rechargeable batteries. For more information about recycling programs, go to http://www.hp.com/recycle.

For information about recycling the product in Japan, refer to http://www.hp.com/jp/hardwarerecycle/.

Disposal of waste equipment by users

This symbol means do not dispose of your product with your other household waste. Instead, you should
protect human health and the environment by handing over your waste equipment to a designated collection
point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. For more information, please contact your
household waste disposal service or go to http://www.hp.com/recycle.

Brazil alkaline battery disposal

= HEWLETT PACKARD BRASIL LTDA (HP)
AV. JOSE LUIZ MAZALI N2 360 - GALPAQ B-PARTE 1-BAIRRO
RESIDENCIAL BURCK - LOUVEIRA/SP - CEP: 13290-000

Ndo descarte o CNPJ: 61.797.924/0007-40
produto eletrdnico

em lixo cormum Centro de InformacGes HP: (11) 4004-7751 ou 0800-7097751

Este produto eletroeletrdnico e seus componentes ndo devem ser descartados no lixo comum, pois embora
estejam em conformidade com padrdes mundiais de restricdo a substancias nocivas, podem conter, ainda que
em quantidades minimas, substancias impactantes ao meio ambiente. Ao final da vida util deste produto, o
usudrio devera entrega-lo a HP. A ndo observancia dessa orientacdo sujeitara o infrator as sances previstas
em lei. Ap6s o uso, as pilhas e/ou baterias dos produtos HP deverao ser entregues ao estabelecimento
comercial ou rede de assisténcia técnica autorizada pela HP.

Para maiores informagdes , inclusive sobre os pontos de recebimento, acesse: http://www.hp.com.br/reciclar

42 Chapter 6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations


http://www.hp.com/recycle
http://www.hp.com/jp/hardwarerecycle/
http://www.hp.com/recycle

Brazil hardware recycling information

= HEWLETT PACKARD BRASIL LTDA (HP)
AV. JOSE LUIZ MAZALI N2 360 - GALPAQ B-PARTE 1-BAIRRO
RESIDENCIAL BURCK - LOUVEIRA/SP - CEP: 13290-000

Né&o descarte o CNPJ: 61.797.924/0007-40
produto eletronico

em lixo comum Centro de Informacgdes HP: (11) 4004-7751 ou 0800-7097751

Este produto eletroeletronico e seus componentes ndo devem ser descartados no lixo comum, pois embora
estejam em conformidade com padrdes mundiais de restri¢do a substancias nocivas, podem conter, ainda que
em quantidades minimas, substancias impactantes ao meio ambiente. Ao final da vida Gtil deste produto, o
usuario deverd entrega-lo a HP. A ndo observancia dessa orientacdo sujeitara o infrator as sancdes previstas
em lei. Apds o uso, as pilhas e/ou baterias dos produtos HP deverao ser entregues ao estabelecimento

comercial ou rede de assisténcia técnica autorizada pela HP.

Para maiores informagdes , inclusive sobre os pontos de recebimento, acesse: http://www.hp.com.br/reciclar

ENERGY STAR® Certification (select models only)

ENERGY STAR is a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency voluntary program that helps businesses and
individuals save money and protect our climate through superior energy efficiency. Products that earn the
ENERGY STAR prevent greenhouse gas emissions by meeting strict energy efficiency criteria or requirements
set by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. As an ENERGY STAR Partner, Hewlett-Packard Company has
followed the U.S. EPA’s enhanced product certification process to ensure that products marked with the
ENERGY STAR logo are ENERGY STAR certified per the applicable ENERGY STAR guidelines. The following logo

appears on all ENERGY STAR-certified computers::

ENERGY STAR

A key ENERGY STAR requirement for computer products is power management features that significantly
reduce energy consumption when the product is not in use. Power management allows a computer to
automatically enter a low power “sleep” mode, or other low power mode, after a defined period of
inactivity. The power management features have been preset as follows when the computer is operating on

AC power:
Computer type Time to activate display sleep Time to activate computer Resuming from sleep mode
mode sleep mode (minutes)
Desktops, Integrated Less than or equal to 15 Less than or equal to 30 Product will exit sleep mode
Desktops, Workstations minutes (varies by model) minutes (varies by model) when user interacts with any
input device, including the
mouse or keyboard.
If Wake-on-Lan (WOL) is
enabled, the system can
resume from sleep in response
to a network signal.
Thin clients Less than or equal to 15 Less than or equal to 30 When sleep mode is supported
minutes (varies by model) minutes when sleep mode is by operating system product

supported by the operating
system (varies by model)

will exit sleep mode when user
interacts with any input device,
including the mouse or
keyboard.

Brazil hardware recycling information



Computer type Time to activate display sleep Time to activate computer Resuming from sleep mode
mode sleep mode (minutes)

If Wake-on-Lan (WOL) is
enabled, the system can
resume from sleep in response
to a network signal.

The computer exits Sleep when the power/Sleep button is pressed. When the Wake On LAN (WOL) feature is
enabled, the computer can also exit Sleep in response to a network signal.

Additional information on the potential energy and financial savings of the power management feature can
be found on the EPA ENERGY STAR Power Management Web site at http://www.energystar.gov/
powermanagement.

Additional information on the ENERGY STAR program and its environmental benefits are available on the EPA
ENERGY STAR Web site at http://www.energystar.gov.

ENERGY STAR and the ENERGY STAR mark are registered trademarks owned by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency.

Chemical substances

HP is committed to providing our customers with information about the chemical substances in our products
as needed to comply with legal requirements such as REACH (Regulation EC No. 1907/2006 of the European
Parliament and the Council). A chemical information report for this product can be found at
http://www.hp.com/go/reach.

Mercury statement

This statement applies to All-in-One computers with built-in display panels that do not use LED backlighting.
This HP product may contain the following material that might require special handling at end-of-life:
e  Mercury in the fluorescent lamp in the display LCD

Disposal of mercury can be regulated because of environmental considerations. For disposal or recycling
information, please contact your local authorities or the Electronic Industries Alliance (EIA)
(http://www.eiae.org).

Perchlorate material-special handling may apply

The computer’s real-time clock battery may contain perchlorate and may require special handling when
recycled or disposed of in California. See http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate/.

China environmental notices

AT LB IR B B
HEFE(S EH A
HE AT B IR A BRI REREE UL, H(E BBk
http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/chinasepa.html

[EILSCERSS A

44 Chapter 6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations


http://www.energystar.gov/powermanagement
http://www.energystar.gov/powermanagement
http://www.energystar.gov
http://www.hp.com/go/reach
http://www.eiae.org
http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate/
http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/chinasepa.html

B AFNRFBEF IR (BB REERRS, E2EEERM

http://www.hp.com.cn/hardwarerecycle

HRIEHRE(E B

WA FALE AU T, 1A BRI (E P [E EREEAR S AL S G B Y BREAR iG 3 B ™ i AR S BT 4, 1T ELTE A 7= A 1T
A BRI R PR A R E ROERBE ORI SR, G- R AR b, B IR D 8, W BRSNS 38 (£ [E FRERMORAT 35 (http://
www.sepa.gov.cn) 7] LR IR T AR G HO(E 8, SLA R P E BRBEAR S TAIE AT S 45 L AR 3 RPN TR IR SS rh D iR 4 (S 3k
ERAE T IEE R R B MR RE A A SR SRR T %

e B TR RE:
IETREHIAARTS Fhsh TERAEFEIRAS, B 1L TR, FRRHH Sk M BB T

China PC energy label

In accordance with “The Regulation of the Implementation on China Energy Label for Microcomputers”
(CEL-30), this microcomputer has an Energy Efficiency Label. The energy efficiency grade, TEC (Typical
Energy Consumption), and product category presented on the label are determined and calculated according
to the standard GB28380-2012.

1.  Energy Efficiency Grades

The grade is determined by the standard with the calculation of base consumption level with the sum of
all the allowances for additional components such as main memory and graphics card. For products of
any grade, the TEC should not exceed the value specified in the following table:

Product Type TEC (kilowatt hour)
Grade 1 Grade 2 Grade 3
Desktop microcomputer, AlO Category A 98.0+1Efa 148.0+1Efa 198.0+}Efa
Category B 125.0+)Efa 175.0+XEfa 225.0+}Efa
Category C 159.0+}Efa 209.0+XEfa 259.0+%Efa
Category D 184.0+}Efa 234.0+XEfa 284.0+%Efa
Portable Computer Category A 20.0+3Efa 35.0+3Efa 45.0+YEfa
Category B 26.0+YEfa 45.0+3Efa 65.0+YEfa
Category C 54.5+3Efa 75.0+%Efa 123.5+}Efa

NOTE: }Efais the sum of power factor of product additional functions.

2. Typical Energy Consumption

The energy consumption figure presented on the label is the data measured with the representative
configuration that covers all the configurations in the registration unit which is selected according to
CEL-30. Thus, actual energy consumption of this specific microcomputer may not be the same as the
TEC data presented in the label.

3. Product Category

The product category is determined by the standard according to the microcomputer’s configuration.
The categorization of products complies with the regulations in the following table:

China PC energy label


http://www.hp.com.cn/hardwarerecycle

46

Product Type Configuration Description

Desktop microcomputer, AlO Portable Computer

Category A The desktop microcomputer and AlO whose The portable computer whose configuration is
configuration is out of the scope of Category out of the scope of Category Band C
B,C,andD

Category B CPU physical core number of 2, and system A Discrete GPU
memory of not less than 2GB

Category C CPU physical core number of over 2, with at The product that has a CPU physical core
least one of the following features: number of not less than 2, system memory of

not less than 2GB, A Discrete GPU with Frame
1. Systemmemory of notlessthan2GB  pyffer Width not less than 128-bit.

2. ADiscrete GPU

Category D CPU physical core number of not less than 4,
with at least one of the following features:

1.  System memory of not less than 4 GB

2. ADiscrete GPU with Frame Buffer Width
not less than 128-bit

For more details on the specification, please refer to the standard GB28380-2012.

AHUARE (BT BALAETRSCRARBR ST M M) (CEL-30) BRI+ [E GeAbR1R, RESbRIR T &=
PURER S S, MR REVR S AEFNF= i SR BIPOMRYE (AT RHLRER R E B R RERER)  (GB28380-
2012) MYEELRHfE, Xt ERERIR A B An T
1. HERER

ﬂ:

PO SEALAY REZB R i AL BV FEE AN BN DU REDIREIR - 2 Ik i, PO IT BALRERAS SR
FI MBI TEAERL AN K T FRAALE

(i ciiian gl it REVRINEE (FEEY)
1 2 3
A AR AZE 98.0+YEfa 148.0+XEfa 198.0+1Efa
TP
— kAL B 125.0+3Efa 175.0+3Efa 225.0+3Efa
(- 159.0+3Efa 209.0+3Efa 259.0+1Efa
D 184.0+3Efa 234.0+3Efa 284.0+3Efa
fiigX A 20.0+3Efa 35.0+1Efa 45.0+3Efa
R B3k 26.0+3Efa 45.0+3Efa 65.0+3Efa
S 54.5+3Efa 75.0+5Efa 123.5+3Efa

I ZEfa AP SN AN DhRE ShFER 7.2 Fn

2. HRAYRETRIHRE
MRERIHFEENRE AN ERE T, M (BRI RALREIRACRARIRSEREAN) ZRERFENE
BT S OB, TR, AHLAY R RE IR FEE vTRE G- JLATINAE Y RESAR IR T Fom A B 8
TRIHFEE R 2

Chapter 6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



}.\—‘z
FE SRR T LB E R E, SRR -

s A0
AR AL AL e ]

A% THIB%, (K. DEREDANAKME A BK, CREEDIESX L
SRR AL

B3 PRI (CPU) WEELER 2, T SUTMELE R (GPU)
PR T4+ 2GB

cx% PIAEE (CPU) MEBLHEAT2, B RS (CPU) MRBLEK TS T
B0 A DL PRI 2, FRAIER TS T 268, LAV

Eor#oe (GPU) HEFMRKNTHT 128

a &) FEMEATHT 268 R U RAFRRATET

b. WMEBEREIC (GPU)

D3 b EEs (CPU) BB LEOR T T
4, HEDHALUTRETH—5

a. FRENTFRKTET 4GB ;

b. HAMSIEBERET (GPU) HEF
RLRANTET 128 fif

FFRIBANFFEFEAHEARE L, BSF (R REHLEE R EE & e R)
(GB28380-2012)

China PCenergy label 47



China restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)

As required by China's Management Methods for Controlling Pollution by Electronic Information Products

48

Hazardous Substances and Elements

Part Name Lead Mercury Cadmium Hexavalent Polybromi- Polybromi-
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) Chromium nated nated diphenyl
(cr(vi)) biphenyls ethers (PBDE)
(PBB)
Motherboard, processor and heat sink X 0 0 0 0 0
Memory X 0 0 0 0 0
1/0 PCAs X 0 0 0 0 0
Power supply X 0 0 0 0 0
Keyboard X 0 0 0 0 0
Mouse X 0 0 0 0 0
Chassis/Other X 0 0 0 0 0
Fans X 0 0 0 0 0
Internal/External Media Reading Devices X 0 0 0 0 0
External Control Devices X 0 0 0 0 0
Cable X 0 0 0 0 0
Hard Disk Drive X 0 0 0 0 0
Display X X 0 0 0 0

This form has been prepared in compliance with the provisions of SJ/T 11364.

0: Indicates that the content of said hazardous substance in all of the homogenous materials in the component is within the limits

required by GB/T 26572.

X: Indicates that the content of said hazardous substance exceeds the limits required by GB/T 26572 in at least one homogenous

material in the component.

All parts named in this table with an “X” are in compliance with the European Union’s RoHS Legislation.

NOTE: The referenced Environmental Protection Use Period Marking was determined according to normal operating use conditions

of the product such as temperature and humidity.

Chapter 6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



The Table of Hazardous Substances/Elements and their Content

FahEEYRE TR TR E R
RIETE (BTFE BT T Y& E I E)

L ARAEYRETR
i (Pb) K (Hg) £ (cd) A& (Cr(VD) ZIRBKK (PBB) £ X% (PBDE)

?g*ﬁ RbPRERFD HR X 0 0 0 0 0
A

WTES X 0 0 0 0 0
I/0 PCAs X 0 0 0 0 0
=R/ X 0 0 0 0 0
B X 0 0 0 0 0
R X 0 0 0 0 0
BUR oAt X 0 0 0 0 0
20z X 0 0 0 0 0
PRSI AR ) i3 X 0 0 0 0 0
"%

SRR Z X 0 0 0 0 0
B4E X 0 0 0 0 0
AR B &7 X 0 0 0 0 0
ERhE X X 0 0 0 0

RERAIE SIT 11364 HHLE LR,

0 : KRB EWRAEZE I BB R 8 & B (E GBIT 26572 ME IR B 2R UL T,

X 1 FRIZA EW R EDTEGE R R — B B RO & S GB/T 26572 HUE HURR - ER
BER T A R G X BOERME IR A PRI RoHS S7ik4,

T BRI R 2 35 BR IR B 7= b T A TR R i 4 4

China restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS) 49



50

India restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)

This product complies with the “India E-waste (Management and Handling) Rule 2011” and prohibits use of
lead, mercury, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls or polybrominated diphenyl ethers in
concentrations exceeding 0.1 weight % and 0.01 weight % for cadmium, except for the exemptions set in
Schedule 2 of the Rule.

IT ECO declarations

Desktop PCs and Thin Clients

http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/itecodesktop-pc.html?
jumpid=reg_R1002_USEN

Workstations

http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/itecoworkstatio.html

Japan restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)

2008 £, HAIZEHIT ARG AR RITE, JSC0950 AR S E LT, Sl E 1T, 2006 £ 7 A
1 HUBICRESNDER « ETERORELCTFMEOSA I EE L TERRIEZEZEM TN
F L7, "EOEMFERICAHE E LT,

http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950 # &R L T 77 &\

A Japanese regulatory requirement, defined by specification JIS C 0950, 2008, mandates that manufacturers
provide Material Content Declarations for certain categories of electronic products offered for sale after July
1, 2006.

To view the JIS C 0950 material declaration for this product, visit http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950.

Ley para el Aprovechamiento Sustentable de la Energia de
México (Mexico Sustainable Energy Use Law)

Se ha etiquetado este producto en conformidad con la Ley para el Aprovechamiento Sustentable de la
Energia de México, que requiere la divulgacion del consumo de energia del modo de uso normal (modo
inactivo) y del modo de espera. Su producto es una de las muchas configuraciones de esta familia de
modelos; el consumo de energia del modo inactivo de su configuracion especifica puede diferir de la
informacion de la etiqueta. El consumo real de energia de su producto puede ser mayor o menor que el valor
informado en la etiqueta de energia de producto para México a causa de factores como la configuracion
(componentes y madulos seleccionados) y el uso (tareas que se estan efectuando, software instalado y en
ejecucion, etc.).

[%’/]’9 NOTE: Estaley no es aplicable a los workstations.

999

This product has been labeled in compliance with the Mexico Sustainable Energy Use Law requiring disclosure
of power consumption in the normal use (idle mode) and standby modes. Your product is one of many
configurations in this model family; the idle mode power consumption of your specific configuration may
vary from the information on the label. Actual power consumption of your product may be higher or lower
than the value reported on the Mexico product energy label due to factors such as configuration
(components and modules chosen) and usage (tasks being performed, software installed and running, etc.).

[/ NOTE: Workstations are not labeled because the law is not applicable to the workstation product category.

Chapter 6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations


http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/itecodesktop-pc.html?jumpid=reg_R1002_USEN
http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/itecodesktop-pc.html?jumpid=reg_R1002_USEN
http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/environment/productdata/itecoworkstatio.html
http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950
http://www.hp.com/go/jisc0950

Turkey EEE regulation

Tiirkiye Cumhuriyeti: EEE Yonetmeligine Uygundur

Ykpaina o0Me:KeHHS HA HASIBHICTh He0e3MeYHNX PeY0OBHH
(Ukraine restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS))

O6nagHaHHS BiAOBiae BuMoraM TeXHITHOTO periIlaMeHTy 00 00MEKEHHS BUKOPUCTAHHS ACSIKIX
HeOEe3NMeYHNX PEYOBHH B €IEKTPHYHOMY Ta eJIEKTPOHHOMY 00JIaJHaHHI, 3aTBEpHKEHOTo mocTaHoBoio Kabinery
MiwnictpiB Ykpainu Bix 3 rpyaus 2008 Ne 1057.

The equipment complies with requirements of the Technical Regulation, approved by the Resolution of
Cabinet of Ministry of Ukraine as of December 3, 2008 Ne 1057, in terms of restrictions for the use of certain
dangerous substances in electrical and electronic equipment.

TCO Certified Edge Certification

This section applies only to products bearing the TCO Certified Edge logo.

Turkey EEE regulation

51



I[n DEVELOPMENT

Congratulations!

This product is TCO Certified — for Sustainable IT

W TCO Certified is an international third party sustainability certification for IT
products. TCO Certified ensures that the manufacture, use and recycling of
IT products reflect environmental, social and economic responsibility. Every
TCO Certified product model is verified by an accredited independent test
laboratory.

Along with meeting all requirements in TCO Certified, this product also meets the exclusive TCO
Certified Edge certification, recognizing best in class products in a specific sustainability attribute.

Summary of TCO Certified Criteria:

Corporate Social Responsibility

Socially responsible production - working conditions and labor law in manufacturing country
Energy Efficiency

Energy efficiency of product and power supply. Energy Star compliant, where applicable
Environmental Management System

Manufacturer must be certified according to either ISO 14001 or EMAS

Minimization of Hazardous Substances

Limits on cadmium, mercury, lead & hexavalent chromium including requirements for mercury-free
products, halogenated substances and hazardous flame retardants

Design for Recycling

Coding of plastics for easy recycling. Limit on the number of different plastics used.

Product Lifetime, Product Take Back

Minimum one-year product warranty. Minimum three-year availability of spare parts. Product takeback
Packaging

Limits on hazardous substances in product packaging. Packaging prepared for recycling
Ergonomic, User-centered design

Visual ergonomics in products with a display. Adjustability for user comfort (displays, headsets)
Acoustic performance — protection against sound spikes (headsets) and fan noise (projectors, computers)
Ergonomically designed keyboard (notebooks)

Electrical Safety, minimal electro-magnetic Emissions

Third Party Testing

All certified product models have been tested in an independent, accredited laboratory.

A detailed criteria set is available for download at www.tcodevelopment.com, where you can also
find a searchable database of all TCO Certified IT products.

TCO Development, the organization behind TCO Certified, has been an international driver in the
field of Sustainable IT for 20 years. Criteria in TCO Certified are developed in collaboration with
scientists, experts, users and manufacturers. Organizations around the world rely on TCO Certified
as a tool to help them reach their sustainable IT goals. We are owned by TCO, a non-profit
organization representing office workers. TCO Development is headquartered in Stockholm,
Sweden, with regional presence in North America and Asia.

For more information, please visit
www.tcodevelopment.com

52 Chapter 6 Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations



Index

A
airline travel notice 8
altitude notice 25, 31

B

battery notice 8, 23, 41
battery recycling 33
Brazil notice 3

C

cable grounding notice 25

Canada modem statement 12

Canada notices 4

China environmental notices 35, 44

China PC energy label 35,45

China restriction of hazardous
substances notice 38,48

D
Declaration of Conformity
notebook computers 3
disposal notices
battery 41
battery, user replacement 8
equipment 33
factory sealed battery 8

E

electronic hardware and battery
recycling 33

ENERGY STAR certification 34,43

environmental notices 33

equipment disposal notice 33

ergonomics notice 5,20

European Union notices 4,19

F
Federal Communications Commission
desktops, thin clients and
workstations notice 17
desktops, thin clients,
workstations cables 17
desktops, thin clients,
workstations modifications 17
notebook computers cables 2

notebook computers
modifications 2
notebook computers notice 2

G
GS Notice 5,20

H
headset and earphone volume level
notice 24

|
India restriction of hazardous
substances notice 41, 50

J

Japan modem statement 12

Japan notice 6

Japan power cord notice 13

Japan restriction of hazardous
substances notice 41, 50

K
keyboard notice 24

L
labels, regulatory 1
laser safety notice 9

M
Macrovision Corporation notice 13
Mexico Sustainable Energy Use
Law 41
Mexico wireless notice 6
modem notices 9
modem statements
Canada 12
Japan 12
New Zealand 12
us. 10
modifications, desktops, thin clients,
workstations
Federal Communications
Commission 17

modifications, notebook computers
Federal Communications
Commission 2

N
New Zealand modem statement 12
notices
airline travel 8
battery 8, 41
battery, user replacement 23
Brazil 3
Canada 4
China restriction of hazardous
substances 38,48
environmental 33
equipment disposal 33
ergonomics 5,20
European Union 4,19
headset and earphone volume
level 24
India restriction of hazardous
substances 41,50
Japan 6
Japan power cord 13
Japan restriction of hazardous
substances 41,50
keyboard 24
laser safety 9
Macrovision Corporation 13
Mexico 6
modem 9
perchlorate material 41
power cords 13,24
Singapore 7
SouthKorea 6
Taiwan 7,21
Thailand WWAN wireless notice
7
travel 24
Ukraine restriction of hazardous
substances 41,51
notices, desktops, thin clients and
workstations
Federal Communications
Commission 17

Index

53



notices, notebook computers
Federal Communications
Commission 2

P
power cord notice 13, 24

R
recycling, electronic hardware and
battery 33

S
Singapore wireless notice 7
South Korea notice 6

T

Taiwan notice 7,21

TCO Certified Edge Certification 51
Thailand WWAN wireless notice 7
travel notice 24

tropical warning notice 25, 31

TV tuner, cable grounding notice 25

1]

U.S. modem statement 10

Ukraine restriction of hazardous
substances notice 41, 51

v

voice support 13

volume level notice, headset and
earphone 24

w
wireless LAN devices 3,18,19

54 Index



	Regulatory notices for notebook computers
	Accessing regulatory labels
	Federal Communications Commission notice
	Modifications
	Cables
	Declaration of Conformity for products marked with the FCC logo (United States only)
	Products with wireless LAN devices or HP Mobile Broadband Modules

	Brazil notice
	Canada notices
	European Union regulatory notices
	Declaration of Conformity
	Products with wireless functionality (EMF)
	Restrictions for product with wireless functionality
	European telephone network declaration (Modem/Fax)
	Ergonomics notice
	Germany (English text)
	Germany (Deutscher text)



	Australia and New Zealand notice
	Japan notice
	Wireless LAN, Wireless WAN, and Bluetooth certification markings

	South Korea notices
	Mexico notice
	Singapore wireless notice
	Thailand WWAN wireless notice
	Taiwan NCC notices
	Wireless LAN 802.11a devices
	Wireless LAN 802.11 devices/Bluetooth devices/Short range devices

	Airline travel notice
	User-replaceable battery notices
	Factory-sealed battery notices
	Laser compliance
	Modem notices
	Telecommunications device approvals
	U.S. modem statements
	U.S. modem declarations
	Canada modem statements
	Japan modem statements
	New Zealand modem statements
	Voice support


	Power cord notice
	Japan power cord notice
	DC plug of external HP power supply

	Macrovision Corporation notice

	Regulatory notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations
	Modem notices
	Telecommunications device approvals
	U.S. modem statements
	Canadian modem statements
	Japanese modem statements
	New Zealand modem statements
	Voice support


	Electromagnetic compatibility notices
	Federal Communications Commission notice
	Modifications
	Cables
	Declaration of conformity for products marked with the FCC logo (United States only)
	Products with wireless LAN devices

	Australia telecom statement
	Brazil notice
	Canadian notice
	European Union regulatory notices
	Declaration of Conformity
	Products with wireless functionality (EMF)
	Restrictions for product with wireless functionality
	European telephone network declaration (Modem/Fax)
	Ergonomics notice
	Germany (English text)
	Germany (Deutscher text)



	Japan notice
	Wireless LAN and Bluetooth certification markings

	South Korea notices
	Mexico notice
	Taiwan NCC notices
	Wireless LAN 802.11a devices
	Wireless LAN 802.11 devices/Bluetooth devices/Short range devices



	Safety notices for notebook computers
	Heat-related safety warning notice
	Potential safety conditions notice
	User-replaceable battery notices
	Headset and earphone volume level notice
	Power cord notices
	Brazil notice

	Cleaning the keyboard
	Travel notice
	China safety notices
	China: Altitude notice
	China: Tropical warning notice

	Norway and Sweden: Cable grounding notice for products with a TV tuner
	Taiwan BSMI notice

	Safety notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations
	Important safety information
	Installation conditions
	Battery replacement notice
	Headset and earphone volume level notice
	Laser safety
	Power supply and power cord set requirements
	Power supply class I grounding requirements
	Brazil notice
	Denmark
	Finland
	Norway
	Sweden

	Power supply requirements
	For use in Norway

	Power cord set requirements
	Japan power cord requirements

	Pinch hazard
	TV antenna connectors protection
	External television antenna grounding
	Lightning protection
	Note to CATV system installer

	China safety notices
	China: Altitude notice
	China: Tropical warning notice

	Germany acoustics notice
	Taiwan BSMI notice

	Environmental notices for notebook computers
	Electronic hardware, packaging and battery recycling
	Disposal of waste equipment by users
	Brazil alkaline battery disposal
	Brazil hardware recycling information
	ENERGY STAR® Certification (select models only)
	Chemical substances
	China environmental notices
	China PC energy label
	China restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)
	India restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)
	Japan restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)
	Mexico Sustainable Energy Use Law
	Turkey EEE regulation
	Ukraine restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)
	Perchlorate material—special handling may apply

	Environmental notices for desktops, thin clients and personal workstations
	Electronic hardware, packaging and battery recycling
	Disposal of waste equipment by users
	Brazil alkaline battery disposal
	Brazil hardware recycling information
	ENERGY STAR® Certification (select models only)
	Chemical substances
	Mercury statement
	Perchlorate material–special handling may apply
	China environmental notices
	China PC energy label
	China restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)
	‎The Table of Hazardous Substances/Elements and their Content

	India restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)
	IT ECO declarations
	Japan restriction of hazardous substances (RoHS)
	Ley para el Aprovechamiento Sustentable de la Energía de México (Mexico Sustainable Energy Use Law)
	Turkey EEE regulation
	Україна обмеження на наявність небезпечних речовин (Ukraine restriction of hazardous substances (RoH ...
	TCO Certified Edge Certification

	Index

